# RECEIVED

## 04/08/2021

City of Beaverton Site Development Division



EX SITE SOILS = ALOHA SILT LOAM (WASHINGTON CO. SCS#I) HYDROLOGIC GROUP C/D PRE-DEVELOPED CONDITION - OPEN SPACE POOR CONDITION (GRASS COVER < 50%) PER NRCS TR-55. TABLE 2-2A. CN = 86-89 USE CN = 87 FOR ALL PRE-DEVELOPED NON-MODIFIED IMPERVIOUS

> PRE-DEVELOPED CN=87 4905 SF



EX PRIV MODIFIED IMPERVIOUS 30.295 SF CN = 75



EX AC PAV EX GRAVEL REMOVED BLDG FOOTPRINT COB Revision/Tracking #: RECEIVED REV <u>21-136</u>

T <u>X</u>

06/02/2021

CITY OF BEAVERTON BUILDING DIVISION





## LEGEND

SUBJECT PROPERTY BOUNDARY

EXISTING WASTEWATER SEWER MANHOLE

	EXISTING CURB & GUTTER
	PROPOSED CURB
	EXISTING WASTEWATER SEWER
	PROPOSED WASTEWATER SEWER
STM	EXISTING STORM SEWER
STM	PROPOSED STORM PERFORATED PIPE
STM	PROPOSED STORM SEWER
——————————————————————————————————————	EDGE EXISTING ASPHALT
Ŵ	EXISTING WASTEWATER SEWER MANHO
0	EXISTING CLEANOUT
<b>()</b>	EXISTING STORMWATER MANHOLE
S	PROPOSED STORMWATER MANHOLE
<b>==</b>	EXISTING CATCH BASIN
	EXISTING CURB INLET
	PROPOSED CATCH BASIN
W	EXISTING WATER METER
•	EXISTING WATER VALVE
Q,	EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT
E	EXISTING ELEC VAULT
	EX TELECOMM. ACCESS CABINET
$\boxtimes$	EX UTILITY VAULT
Ô	EXISTING GAS VALVE
G	EXISTING GAS METER
×	EX UTILITY POLE
OH	EXISTING OVERHEAD UTILITIES
UTIL	EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITY
– — <del>-E</del> X <b>-₩</b> — — –	EXISTING WATER
<del></del>	EXISTING FENCE (SIZE & TYPE NOTED)
	EXISTING GRAVEL SURFACE
	EXISTING PAVING BE REMOVED OR REPLACED

**CITY OF BEAVERTON** APPROVED PLANS PERMIT # \_\_\_\_\_\_B2020-2004 APPROVED BY RPB 06/11/2021

APPROVAL									
REVISIONS	NO. DESCRIPTION BY DATE	I SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT SET MJK 12-28-20	2 SITE DEV PERMIT SET - REV I PER 2/12/21 CITY REVIEW MJK 03-10-21	3 SITE DEV PERMIT SET - REV 2 PER 4/01/21 CITY REVIEW MJK 04-05-21	4	2	9	7	
IOR NO: 4737	DWG NAME: 7777 SND DI ANS		SCALE: SEE BAR SCALE	DESIGNED: DBM/MJK	DRAWN BY: ES/M.IK			DWG. DAIE: 11/20/19	FLAT FILE:
ENGINEERING & SURVEYING INC	ENGINEERING & SURVEYING, INC. (PH) 541/485-4505 (FAX) 541/485-5624 P.O. BOX 2527, EUGENE, OR 97402 E-MAIL POAGE®POAGE .NET				DDA IEAT. DIE VEVELUPMENI PERMII PLAND IOF PURIAL BEAVERIUN	TRUCEUL ASSESSOR'S MAP No. ISIO5AB TAX LOT No.(s) 1100	SILE AUDRESS: 595 SW ISUIH AVE, BEAVERIUN, UR. 9/000	CHEET TITIE. EVICTINIC CONINITIONIC & DENION ITION DI ANI	
<	EXP	RES			RO 12-1			22	•



		COP Povisio	RECEIVED	Г	_						
		REV <u>21-136</u>	n/ Iracking #: 06/02/2021								
	LEGEND	T <u>X</u>	CITY OF BEAVERTON BUILDING DIVISION								
		_									
	SUBJECT PROPERTY BOUNDARY	W	EXISTING WATER METER	-	٩٢						
=	EXISTING CURB & GUTTER	<b>€</b>	EXISTING WATER VALVE		>)						
=	PROPOSED CURB	к. Г	EXISTING FLEC VAULT		上 上 上						
_	PROPOSED WASTEWATER SEWER		EX TELECOMM. ACCESS CABINET	<	<						
-	EXISTING STORM SEWER	$\boxtimes$	EX UTILITY VAULT								
	PROPOSED STORM PERFORATED PIPE	$\diamond$	EXISTING GAS VALVE								
	PROPOSED STORM SEWER	G	EXISTING GAS METER	-	$\dashv$						
	EDGE EXISTING ASPHALT	×	EX UTILITY POLE			ATE	28-20	-02-			
	EXISTING WASTEWATER SEWER MANHOLE	œ—□	PROPOSED SITE LIGHT - SEE				12-	20 20	$\square$		
	EXISTING CLEANOUT	يعد	PROPOSED WALL PACK LIGHT - SEE			B≺	ΣΣ ¥	Ϋ́			
	EXISTING STORMWATER MANHOLE	OH	ELECTRICAL PLANS BY OTHERS EXISTING OVERHEAD UTILITIES				×	. ×	++		
	PROPOSED STORMWATER MANHOLE	— — -UTIL- — —	EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITY				N L N L N L N L N L N L N L	REV			
	EXISTING CATCH BASIN	– — - <del>E</del> X-₩ — — –	EXISTING WATER								
	EXISTING CURB INLET	<u> </u>	EXISTING FENCE				SET 2/31	01/21			
	PROPOSED CATCH BASIN	<del></del> .	(SIZE & TYPE NOTED)	C	م	_	ERMIT 0,1/	4/(			
	IOO YEAR FLOOD OVERFLOW		SEE LANDSCAPE PLAN		Z C	DTION	I PE				
	OVERFLOWS OVER SOUTH	× × × × × × × × × × × × × × × × × × ×	PROPOSED STORMWATER TREATMENT FACILITY		2	SCRIF		SEV :			
	DRIVEWAY)	299.37 XX	PROPOSED GRADE AT FINISHED SURFACE.	Ĺ	Ш У	Щ	VELO				
			WHERE APPROPRIATE PER GRADE PLAN					」 二 い			
	-		ABBREVIATION LEGEND BELOW.				SITE	ERM			
			(I FT CONTOURS)								
		FOR EXISTIN	IG CONTOURS								
		GRAD	DING PLAN ABBREVIATION			ġ	-0		4 m	0	
		AC = TC = MF =	TOP OF CURB			<u></u>	 				_
		TW - TWa	TOP OF CURB AT TOP OF WING - TOP OF WALL			DI ANG	CALI				
		BC -	BOITOM OF CURB (GUITER)			d-du	AR S	J_K	$\leq$	6	
					737	5 5	́Г М Ц	3M/P	M M SM	20/	
					.4	- 14 - 11	èЖ	DE DE			ı i
	CITY OF F	BEAVERTON			N N N		CALE CALE	GNEI	N B A C		
	APPROVE	D PLANS			Ō	; , (, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	ທີ່	DESI	RAW CHE	NG. [	- 
	PERMIT #	B2020-2004		-			2		<u> </u>		_
	APPROVE	06/11/2021							5		
									 > 1		
						•			Ľ		
					Ś	)			Ļ	Z	
		24.0'24.0'24.0'				.4				<u>ר</u>	I
		-2.0' TYP JOINT SPACING			Ś	202 202			5 20		
	-5.0°++		- 5.0 -		5	8 - -	402		58 <sup>°</sup>	S L	
	·			ļ	F	14	97	4		S S	1
	PLANT	ER WALL JOINT CENTER		į	Ŕ	54	Яr			S A	
typ jo Outsie	DINT SPACING <sup>1</sup> DE OF SHARED USE AREA		TYP JOINT SPACING J STAMP JOUTSIDE OF SHARED USE AREA		5	) V V		ם	<b>,</b> 101 101	Š A	
	AT GRADE SIDE	WALK			مح	َ لِـ <u>َ</u> ۲	ЫN Л Л		ם∟ הַלָּב	ן ר	
					- (r	, 10 0 0 10	EU(			∠   A	
					Ž	-45	27, 27,	<u>ן</u> ד	5AB -		
					2	485	252		<b>-</b> 10 10 14		
				ļ	L L	<b>]</b>	XO		ע. קריי אריי עריי		
					ج	$\frac{1}{2}$	). B /All		<b>5</b> ₫°°		
					Ž	E L L L L	С <u>~</u> С		ע <> ע ע ע <> ע		,
					<u> </u>	1			<b>J</b> S E	Ż	
					ſ				ר <b>ד</b> המצור	Å [	
					┣			Ū	<b>う</b> ∀⊽	5 0	
00	YEAR WS - OVERFLOW						フ		Ë	üj	
AT A VILL F	WS ELEVATION OF 232.90, THE ON HOLD 1726 CF BEFORE OVERFLOWIN	ISITE SWALES IG TO ADJACENT							Ы		
PROPE	RTIES TO THE WEST. HOWEVER, LOW ON THE EAST SIDE AT 232.4	THE SITE WILL 3 VIA THE			1				Ő		
SOUTH	ERLY DRIVEWAY. ONLY NEED TO S COMMODATE THE 100 YEAR STORM	STORE 1504 CF							Ъ.		
					Ľ		1			Ţ	
TRA	TION PLANTER NOTES:										_
PLAN DRAI	VTED PER LANDSCAPE PLANS. IN ROCK TO BE WRAPPED WITH GE	OTEXTILE FABRIC.				/:	SIP (	<u>NGIN</u>	IVFES:		
typi SQU	CAL OUTLET FROM CONVEYANCE F ARE CONC PAD (ENERGY DISSIPAT(	PIPES SHALL BE A 2 ()RS) OR APPROVED	EQUAL.		لر	121	Ň	172	55 <sup>° P</sup>		
WAT WITH	ER QUALITY OVERFLOW STRUCTUR I SLOPED TOP (GIBSON STEEL OR	E TO BE A 12" SQUA APPROVED EQUAL -	ARE BASIN AS SHOWN)		<b>-</b> -	Ę	pri		R.		
	ETENTION/INFILTRATION FACILITIES	SHALL BE DESIGNED	O AND			K		<u> </u>		Ì	
UNST	RUCIED IN MEET ALL APPLICABLE	CRITERIA OF THE					Ľ	1/V B.	MUU	~	

(DEC. 2019) AND OTHER APPLICABLE CITY OF BEAVERTON STANDARDS.

EXPIRES: 12-31-202





		LEGEND	_				
	_	SUBJECT PROPERTY BOUNDARY	ŴŴ	EXISTING WASTEWATER SEWER MANHOLE			
		EXISTING CURB & GUTTER	@	EXISTING CLEANOUT			
		PROPOSED CURB	<b>()</b>	EXISTING STORMWATER MANHOLE			
		EXISTING WASTEWATER SEWER	<b>()</b>	PROPOSED STORMWATER MANHOLE	A V		
		PROPOSED WASTEWATER SEWER	<b>==</b>	EXISTING CATCH BASIN	PRC		
		EXISTING STORM SEWER		EXISTING CURB INLET	API		
		PROPOSED STORM PERFORATED PIPE		PROPOSED CATCH BASIN			
		PROPOSED STORM SEWER	W	EXISTING WATER METER			
		EDGE EXISTING ASPHALT	<b>9</b>	EXISTING WATER VALVE			
			ю Г			5-21	
					DA <sup>-</sup> DA <sup>-</sup> DA <sup>-</sup>	0-4-0	
	<u> </u>	EXISTING WATER					
		PROPOSED WATER SERVICE	ŝ	EXISTING GAS VALVE			
	— <u>×</u> —	EXISTING FENCE	G	EXISTING GAS METER			
	~	(SIZE & TYPE NOTED)	<u>ب</u>	EX UTILITY POLE			
		PROPOSED LANDSCAPE AREA SEE LANDSCAPE PLAN	<u></u> _	PROPOSED SITE LIGHT - SEE		5 CI CI	
	×××	PROPOSED STORMWATER TREATMENT FACILITY	<u>с</u>	ELECTRICAL PLANS BY OTHERS PROPOSED WALL PACK LIGHT - SEE	MIT S	4/01/	
		NEW & MODIFIED AC PAV - STREET	<u>.</u>	ELECTRICAL PLANS BY OTHERS	PERI		
					ISIO MENT	-	
CONSTRUCT STD STRANGT CURE PER DETAIL HEREON. CONSTRUCT REMORED CONDETE VALLES AND FEILING ON SERET C-21. CONSTRUCT ON SERVICE UNDER ALTER PER DATA HEREON. CONSTRUCT ON SERVICE UNDER ALTER PER DATA. PENDUE PARAMENE STRACTIONS IN ARCHITECTURAL FCAN SHEETS. PENDUE PARAMENE SHEETS AND ARCHITECTURAL FCAN SHEREON FCAN ARCHITECTURAL FCAN SHEETS. PENDUE PARAMENE SHEETS AND ARCHITECTURAL FCAN SHEET		CONSTRUCTION N	OTES		LOPN DESC		
	CONSTR	RUCT STD STRAIGHT CURB PER D	ETAIL HEREO	Ν.	DEVI		
	CONSTR	RUCT REINFORCED CONCRETE WAI	L PER DETA	IL ON SHEET C-2.1.			
	CONSTR	RUCT CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER	PER DETAIL	HEREON.			
	CONSTR X 10 GA	RUCT 7" CONCRETE COMMERCIAL A MESH) PER STD CITY OF BEAVI	DRIVEWAY (W ERTON DETAI	VITH 6" X 6" L 210			
	CONSTF BASE.	RUCT 4" THICK CONCRETE ON MIN INSTALL I-I/2" DEEP TOOLED CO	IIMUM 2" CRU NTROL JOINT	SHED ROCK LEVELING COURSE AT MAX. 5' O.C.			
		RUCT TRASH ENCLOSURE (WALLS,	SURFACING,	GRADING, ETC.)			
	PROVID	E PARKING SPACE STRIPING AS S	SHOWN (4" WI	DE WHITE STRIPES)	ALE		
		E ADA ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPA DANCE WITH OTC & IBC REQUIREN	.CE STRIPING MENTS. SEE D	AND SIGNING IN DETAIL THIS SHEET	P-PL	¥	
	FOR AC	CESSIBLE PARKING SPACE LAYO	JT, STRIPING, OP PER DET	AND SIGNAGE	37 7St	1/M~ MUK	21/0
	INSTALL	CLEANOUT AND CONNECT TO BUI	LDING DRAIN F	PER OSPC.	47.3 473 SEE	DBN FS/ DBN	7/
	CONNEC	T TO EXISTING WW SERVICE USING	G APPROVED F	FITTER PER OSPC AND CITY STDS	ALE: ALE:	NED: KED:	
	INSTALL	. WASTEWATER PIPE, SIZE AS NOT	ED (ABS DWV	OR APPROVED EQUAL).	SC, NOB	ESIG	ים ד AT F
	CONNEC WATER	T TO WATER LINE AT METER AND SERVICE TO BUILDING PER AWWA	INSTALL I" SO & CITY STDS.	CHED 40 PVC	MQ		Ň Ľ
	INSTALL CITY DE	. CITY APPROVED REDUCED PRESS TAIL 690-6. FDC AND IRRIGATION	URE VALVE B BACKFLOW E	ACKFLOW ASSEMBLY (RPV) PER 3Y OTHERS		Z	
		NATE UTILITY SERVICES (CONDUIT S	SIZE, NUMBER,	& LOCATION)		STC	
	SERVICE	S TO BE UNDERGROUND PER CITY	STDS.			<b>VE</b>	
						EA	
					$\overline{\Omega}$		
			24.0'		$\leq$	TAI 06	
		- PARKING SPACE - JOINT USE	- VEHICULAR B	ACKOUT/PED - PARKING SPACE	6 <u>6</u>	970(	
	-				102 102		
TYP JOINT SPACING- DIAMOND STAMP AT GRADE SDEWALK TYP JOINT USE PEDESTRIAN WAY/VEHICULAR BACKOUT SPACE NOT TO SCALE NOT TO SCALE CTY OF BEAVERTON APPROVED PLANS PERMIT # B2020-2004 APPROVED BY RPB 06/11/2021 COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS: LAYER <u>SUBGRADE</u> COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS: LAYER <u>SUBGRADE</u> COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS: LAYER <u>SUBGRADE</u> COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS: LAYER <u>SUBGRADE</u> COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS: LAYER <u>SUBGRADE</u> COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS: COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS: CO					F / 48	0N, 000	
DUISDE OF SHARED USE AREA AT ORADE STAMP DUANNO STAMP D						ANS Vo.(s ERT(	
AT GRADE SDEWALK TYP JOINT USE PEDESTRIAN WAY/VEHICULAR BACKOUT SPACE NOT TO SCALE NOT TO SCALE CITY OF BEAVERTON APPROVED PLANS PERMIT #_E2020-2004 APPROVED PLANS PERMIT #_E2020-2004 APPROVED BY_RPB 06/11/2021 COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS: LAYER COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS: LAYER COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS: COMPACTION	typ join Outside	T SPACING CONTRACT OF SHARED USE AREA	STAMP	TYP JOINT SPACING		PL/	
TYP JOINT USE PEDESTRIAN WAY/VEHICULAR BACKOUT SPACE         NOT TO SCALE         CITY OF BEAVERTON APPROVED PLANS PERMIT # B2020-2004 APPROVED PLANS PERMIT # B2020-2004 APPROVED BY RPB 06/11/2021         COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS: USER DOCK         COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS: DOCKETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH REQUIREMENTS IPSI: CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH REQUIREMENTS IPSI: CONCRETE LOGAL 0 90% RICE CONCRETE LOGAL 0 90% RICE CONCRETE LOGAL 0 90% RICE CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH REQUIREMENTS IPSI: CONCRETE LOGAL 0 90% RICE CONCRETE LOGAL 0 90% RICE CONCRETE LOGAL 0 90% RICE CONCRETE LOGAL 0 90% RICE CONCRETE LOGAL 0 7255		AT GRADE SIDE	WALK				AN
WAY/VEHICULAR BACKOUT SPACE         NOT TO SCALE         NOT TO SCALE         CITY OF BEAVERTON         APPROVED PLANS         PERMIT #_B2020-2004         APPROVED PLANS         PERMIT #_B2020-2004         APPROVED BY_RPB         06/11/2021         UNITIE         LAYER         RATE         COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS:         LAYER         COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS:         CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH REQUIREMENTS (PSI):         CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH REQUIREMENTS (PSI):         CONCRETE LUSE         CONCRETE LUSE         CONCRETE LUSE         PENMALK/ADA RAMPS         SUBJECT AND         MULTIVAL         SUBJECT AND		TYP JOIN	T USE PI	EDESTRIAN			<u>ה</u>
NOT TO SCALE		WAY/VEHIC	ULAR BA	CKOUT SPACE	27, 145 145		논
CITY OF BEAVERTON APPROVED PLANS PERMIT #_B2020-2004_ APPROVED BY_RPB_ 06/11/2021 COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS: UNIT HELD COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS: CONORETE OWNERSSIVE STRENGTH REQUIREMENTS (PS): CONORETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH REQUIREMENTS (PS): CONORETE LUSE CONORETE LUSE CONORETE LUSE CONORETE LUSE CONORETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH REQUIREMENTS (PS): CONORETE LUSE CONORETE CONORETE CONORE			NOT TO SCA	LE	255 255		
CITY OF BEAVERTON APPROVED PLANS PERMIT #_B2020-2004 APPROVED BY_RPB 06/11/2021 COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS: LAYER RATE TEST SUBGRADE CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH REQUIREMENTS (PS)): CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH REQUIREMENTS (PS)): CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH REQUIREMENTS (PS)): CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH REQUIREMENTS (PS)): CONCRETE USE FIELD LABORATORY SIDEWALK/ADA RAMPS 3000 3452 DRIVEWAYS 3500 4025 SHEET INC (-3.0							5
CITY OF BEAVERTON APPROVED PLANS PERMIT #_ <u>B2020-2004</u> APPROVED BY <u>RPB</u> 06/11/2021 COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS: LAYER RATE TEST SUBGRADE CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH REQUIREMENTS (PS): CONCRETE USE FIELD LABORATORY SIDEWALK/ADA RAMPS 3000 3450 ORIGINAL STRENGTH REQUIREMENTS (PS): CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENCTH REQUIREMENTS (PS): CONCRE							
CITY OF BEAVERTON APPROVED PLANS PERMIT # B2020-2004 APPROVED BY RPB 06/11/2021 COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS: LAYER RATE TEST SUBGRADE 05% T89 CRUSHED ROCK 95% T80 ASPHALT (LOCAL) 95% T80 ASPHALT (LOCAL) 95% T80 CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH REQUIREMENTS (PSI): CONCRETE LOWPRESSIVE STRENGTH REQUIREMENTS (PSI): CONCRETE NOT CONCRETE NOT CONCRETE NOT CONC						TES. F	$\triangleleft$
CITY OF BEAVERTON APPROVED PLANS PERMIT #_B2020-2004 APPROVED BY_RPB 06/11/2021 COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS: LAYER RATE TEST SUBCRADE 95% T99 CRUSHED ROCK 95% T180 ASPHALT (LOCAL) 90% RICE CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH REQUIREMENTS (PS): CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH REQUIREMENTS (PS): C							Ϋ́
$\begin{array}{c} \begin{array}{c} \begin{array}{c} \begin{array}{c} \begin{array}{c} \begin{array}{c} \begin{array}{c} \begin{array}{c} $						SSE SSE	X
APPROVED BY RPB 06/11/2021 COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS: LAYER RATE TEST SUBGRADE 95% T99 CRUSHED ROCK 95% T180 ASPHALT (LOCAL) 90% RICE CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH REQUIREMENTS (PSI): CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH REQUIREMENTS (PSI): CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH REQUIREMENTS (PSI): CONCRETE USE FIELD LABORATORY SIDEWALK/ADA RAMPS 3000 3450 DRIVEWAYS 3500 4025		PERMIT #	B2020-2004	_		<b>UJ</b> < 0)	
COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS: LAYER RATE TEST SUBGRADE 05% T99 CRUSHED ROCK 95% T180 ASPHALT (LOCAL) 90% RICE CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH REQUIREMENTS (PSI): CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH REQUIREMENTS (PSI): CONCRETE LUSE FIELD LABORATORY SIDEWALK/ADA RAMPS 3000 3450 CURBS/CUTTERS 3500 4025 DRIVEWAYS 3500 4025		APPROVED	BY RPB			CT	Ш –
COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS: LAYER RATE TEST SUBGRADE 95% T99 CRUSHED ROCK 95% T80 ASPHALT (LOCAL) 90% RICE CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH REQUIREMENTS (PSI): CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH REQUIREMENTS (PSI): CONCRETE USE FIELD LABORATORY SIDEWALK/ADA RAMPS 3000 34025 DRIVEWAYS 3500 4025			06/11/20/	21		ЭС	$\exists$
COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS: LAYER RATE TEST SUBGRADE 95% T199 CRUSHED ROCK 95% T180 ASPHALT (LOCAL) 90% RICE CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH REQUIREMENTS (PSI): CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH REQUIREMENTS (PSI): CONCRETE USE FIELD LABORATORY SIDE WALK/ADA RAMPS 3000 4025 DRIVEWAYS 3500 4025						Ц Ц	
COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS: LAYER RATE TEST SUBGRADE 95% T99 CRUSHED ROCK 95% T180 ASPHALT (LOCAL) 90% RICE CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH REQUIREMENTS (PSI): <u>CONCRETE USE FIELD LABORATORY</u> SIDEWALK/ADA RAMPS 3000 3450 CURBS/GUTTERS 3300 4025 DRIVEWAYS 3500 4025					Q		Ξ
COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS: LAYER RATE TEST SUBGRADE 95% T99 CRUSHED ROCK 95% T180 ASPHALT (LOCAL) 90% RICE CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH REQUIREMENTS (PSI): CONCRETE USE FIELD LABORATORY SIDEWALK/ADA RAMPS 3000 3450 CURBS/CUTTERS 3300 4025 DRIVEWAYS 3500 4025							ر م
COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS: LAYER RATE TEST SUBGRADE 95% T99 CRUSHED ROCK 95% T180 ASPHALT (LOCAL) 90% RICE CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH REQUIREMENTS (PSI): CONCRETE USE FIELD LABORATORY SIDEWALK/ADA RAMPS 3000 3450 CURBS/GUTTERS 3300 4025 DRIVEWAYS 3500 4025					I R	DPROFES	
COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS: LAYER RATE TEST SUBGRADE 95% T99 CRUSHED ROCK 95% T180 ASPHALT (LOCAL) 90% RICE CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH REQUIREMENTS (PSI): CONCRETE USE FIELD LABORATORY SIDEWALK/ADA RAMPS 3000 3450 CURBS/GUTTERS 3300 4025 DRIVEWAYS 3500 4025						NGINEER 17255 P	
Image: Definition     Image: Definition       SUBGRADE     95%     T99       CRUSHED ROCK     95%     T180       ASPHALT (LOCAL)     90%     RICE       CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH REQUIREMENTS (PSI):     CONCRETE USE       CONCRETE USE     FIELD     LABORATORY       SIDEWALK/ADA RAMPS     3000     3450       CURBS/GUTTERS     3300     4025       DRIVEWAYS     3500     4025		COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS:		TF TEST		BMar	L
ASPHALT (LOCAL) 90% RICE CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH REQUIREMENTS (PSI): CONCRETE USE FIELD LABORATORY SIDEWALK/ADA RAMPS 3000 3450 CURBS/GUTTERS 3300 4025 DRIVEWAYS 3500 4025	])	SUBGRADE CRUSHED ROCK	<u>ка</u> 95: 05:	* T99 % TI80		UKEGON	\$/
CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH REQUIREMENTS (PSI):         CONCRETE USE       FIELD       LABORATORY         SIDEWALK/ADA RAMPS       3000       3450         CURBS/GUTTERS       3300       4025         DRIVEWAYS       3500       4025		ASPHALT (LOCAL)		% RICE		W B. MOGOL	
SIDE WALK/ADA KAMPS 3000 3450 CURBS/GUTTERS 3300 4025 DRIVEWAYS 3500 4025		CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRE	NGTH REQUIR	LMEINTS (PSI): LD LABORATORY	EXPIRES:	12-31-202	2
		CURBS/GUTTERS DRIVEWAYS	300 330 350	00         4025           00         4025		<u> </u>	0





	SCALE: NONE	300			
	DATE: JUNE 2018	000			

RD COMMERCIAL RIVEWAY	SCALE: NONE	210			
	DATE: JUNE 2018	210			



**CITY OF BEAVERTON** 

PERMIT #\_\_\_\_\_B2020-2004 APPROVED BY RPB

APPROVED PLANS



SIGN TREE





-	Concre
	specific
	Sidewa
	in the F
	6 feet,
	Expans
	points
	exceed
	Sidewa
	of a dri
	Finish
i.,	Width o
	Ctroot i











DRAWING NO. 755

**CITY OF BEAVERTON** APPROVED PLANS PERMIT #\_\_\_\_\_B2020-2004 APPROVED BY RPB 06/11/2021

CLEANOUT IN	SCALE: NONE	240
IG STREET	DATE: JUNE 2018	340







**CITY OF BEAVERTON BUILDING DIVISION REV** <u>21-193</u> LEGEND EXISTING WATER METER SUBJECT PROPERTY BOUNDARY EXISTING WATER VALVE EXISTING CURB & GUTTER EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT PROPOSED CURB EXISTING ELEC VAULT EXISTING WASTEWATER SEWER EX TELECOMM. ACCESS CABINET PROPOSED WASTEWATER SEWER  $\boxtimes$ EX UTILITY VAULT \_\_\_\_\_ EX STM \_\_\_\_\_ EXISTING STORM SEWER EXISTING GAS VALVE --- STM---- PROPOSED STORM PERFORATED PIPE EXISTING GAS METER -----STM------ PROPOSED STORM SEWER EX UTILITY POLE ------ EDGE EXISTING ASPHALT PROPOSED SITE LIGHT - SEE EXISTING WASTEWATER SEWER MANHOLE ELECTRICAL PLANS BY OTHERS PROPOSED WALL PACK LIGHT - SEE EXISTING CLEANOUT ELECTRICAL PLANS BY OTHERS EXISTING STORMWATER MANHOLE -----OH------ EXISTING OVERHEAD UTILITIES PROPOSED STORMWATER MANHOLE ----EX-W---- EXISTING WATER EXISTING CATCH BASIN EXISTING CURB INLET EXISTING FENCE (SIZE & TYPE NOTED) PROPOSED CATCH BASIN PROPOSED LANDSCAPE AREA 100 YEAR FLOOD OVERFLOW SEE LANDSCAPE PLAN (SE CORNER OF SITE -× × × × × × × × × OVERFLOWS OVER SOUTH PROPOSED STORMWATER TREATMENT FACILITY PORTION OF SOUTHERLY DRIVEWAY) PROPOSED GRADE AT FINISHED SURFACE. 299.37 XX REFERENCED "XX" LOCATION NOTED WHERE APPROPRIATE PER GRADE PLAN ABBREVIATION LEGEND BELOW. FINISHED GRADE CONTOUR aanaan 734 xaaxaa ahaan (I FT CONTOURS) SEE SHEET C-I (EX CONDITIONS PLAN) FOR EXISTING CONTOURS GRADING PLAN ABBREVIATION 70.54 W 2 AC - ASPHALTIC CONCRETE SURFACE TC - TOP OF CURB ME - MATCH EXISTING с Ш TW - TOP OF CURB AT TOP OF WING TWa - TOP OF WALL BC - BOTTOM OF CURB (GUTTER)  $\mathfrak{O} \ge$ \_PLL BAR /MJK /MJK γщΣ Ҙ҉ѱ҉ӵӒ҃҉ӵӵ AVERTON B NC PORTAL K SURVEYING, 1 (FAX) 541/485-5624 ENE, OR 97402

RECEIVED 9/29/2021

(22) INSTALL FLOOR DRAIN AND CONNECT TO BUILDING DRAIN PER OSPC. PRESSURE TEST PER CITY AND OSPC STDS PRIOR TO USE.

25) INSTALL CLEANOUT AND CONNECT TO BUILDING DRAIN PER OSPC. PRESSURE TEST PER CITY AND OSPC STDS PRIOR TO USE.

6

(I)

ST

HTH

(258) CONNECT TO EXISTING WW SERVICE USING APPROVED FITTER PER OSPC AND CITY STDS

(284) INSTALL WASTEWATER PIPE, SIZE AS NOTED (ABS DWV OR APPROVED EQUAL).

All non water quilty treatment catch basins shall be the lynch style outlet only under the plumbing code 1101.11 ENGINEERING & SURVEYIN (PH) 541/485-4505 (FAX) 541/485-56 (PH) 541/485-4505 (FAX) 541/485-56 P.O. BOX 2527, EUGENE, OR 97402 E-MAIL POAGE@POAGE .NET DEVELOPMENT PERMIT PLANS for PI SOR'S MAP No. ISIO5AB TAX LOT No.(s) 100 DDEVELOPMENT PERMIT PLANS for PI SOR'S MAP No. ISIO5AB TAX LOT No.(s) 100 DDRESS: 595 SW I50TH AVE, BEAVERTON, OR. 9

DEVEL(

GE

J.

PO

SITE ASSES

**PROJECT:** 

EXPIRES: 12-31-2022

SHEET No.

 $\underline{O}$ 

 $\overline{\mathbf{O}}$ 

LL

ふ

**PERMIT #** B2021-3746

**NO PLAN REVIEW REQUIRED** NOT REVIEWED FOR CODE COMPLIANCE

Implicit Plumbing (OAR 918-780-0040) Electrical (OAR 918-311-0040)



![](_page_9_Figure_0.jpeg)

COB Revision/Tracking #	<b>#:</b>
REV 21-020	_
T Y	

LE TANICAL NAME	COMMON NAME	MIN. SIZE	COMMENTS	Ad at the
prum 'Red Sunset'	Red Sunset Maple	2" cal.	Matching, limbed up to approx. 6 ft.	ARCHITECTURE
piloba "Autumn Gold' s frainetto 'Schmidt'	Autumn Gold Ginkgo Forest Green Oak	2" cal. 2" cal.	Matching, limbed up to approx 6 ft. Matching, limbed up to approx. 6 ft.	
data 'Greenspire'	Greenspire Linden American Arborvitae	2" cal. 6' ht.	Matching, limbed up to approx. 6 ft. matching, full	~
licata var. Excelsa NY BE REQUIRED TO MEET THE L3- BUFFER R	EQUIREMENTS. SEE NOTE UNDER CODE REQUIREME	6' ht. NTS FOR DETAILS.	Matching, full, B&B	380 Lincoln Street Eugene, Oregon 97401
unedo 'Compacta' s thunbera <b>ii</b> 'Crimson Pyamy'	Strawberry Tree Dwarf Japanese Barberry	5 gal. 1 gal.	matching, full matching, full	Phone: 541-344-3332 Fax: 541-344-1597
ria shallon	Compact Burning Bush Salal	5 gal 1 gal.	matching, full matching, full	www.arborsouth.com
laurocerasus 'Mount Vernon' m davidii	Mount Vernon Laurel David Viburnum	3 gal. 3 gal.	matching, full matching, full	
GRASSES AND PEREN	INIALS		1	
etum alopercuroides 'Hammeln' ckia fulgida 'Goldsturm' sus 'King Alfred'	Goldsturm Black-Eyed Susan	2 gal. 1 gal.	matching, full 15" o.c. matching, full	
	ER PLANTER - 1764 SQ	FT		
		MIN. SIZ		DOUGHERTY
71 REQUIRED	Shiny-leaf Spiraea	1 gal.	matching, full, 24" o.c.	LANDSCAPE
ANTS - 1764 REQUIRED				
obnupta Is patens	Dense Sedge Spreading Rush	B.R. plugs B.R. plugs	matching, full, 12" o.c. matching, full, 12" o.c.	474 Willamette Street Suite 305
assia quamash	Common Camas	B.R. plugs	6" o.c.	Eugene, Oregon 97401
TION STORMWATER	R PLANTER - 185 SQ FT	MIN. SIZ		P 541.683.5803
ANTS - 213 REQUIRED				
c obnupta is patens	Dense Sedge Spreading Rush	B.R. plugs B.R. plugs	matching, full, 12" o.c. matching, full, 12" o.c.	www.DLAdesign.com
NIFER			PERMIT # <u>B2020-2004</u> APPROVED BY <u>RPB</u> 04/04/2021	BOREGON E CAPE ARCHI
- ORNAMENTAL/COI			GUY WIRE STAKES AS SPECIFIED - EVENLY SPA (2) EACH ORNAMENTAL/CONIFER (3) EACH SHADE TREE	CED TREE
			REMOVE BURLAP FROM TOP 1/3 OF ROOT BALL MULCH AS SPECIFIED (2" CLEAR AT TRUNK)	
S DED REITY MIN.			PLANTING SOIL	TON, OR
STABBA		*******	COMPACTED TOPSOIL (BELOW ROOT BALLS ONLY)	VERT
<u>NOTE</u> MARK THE NORTH SIDI	E OF THE TREE IN THE NURSERY, AND R	OTATE TO FACE NOF	RTH AT THE SITE WHENEVER POSSIBLE.	
	AL TREE PLANTING			
			30ALL. 1/2 -	50th J
	MULCH TAPERS TO 1" AT SIDEWALK			
i	FINISHED GRADE	·· <del>··</del> ··	$-(\cdot) + (\cdot) - (\cdot)$	
				29( 29(
\$	SPECIFICATIONS FOR DEPTH)			
		SPACING "D"	ROW "A" SPACING "D" ROW "A"	Date: 02.13.2020
EE GRADING PLAN FOR PLANT BE	ADJACENT PAVING D SOIL LEVELS.	3" O.C. 6" O.C. 9" O.C. 12" O.C.	2.6" 18" O.C. 15.6" 5.2" 24" O.C. 20.8" 7.8" 30" O.C. 26.0" 10.4" 36" O.C. 30.0"	Checked By: D D
IT BED EDGE AT PAV	EMENT	15" O.C.	13.U <sup>.</sup> 48" O.C. 41.5" COVER SPACING DIAGRAM	Submission:
DN	SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"	LA-1 PLAN	NTS	SITE REVIEW
				Revisions
				REVISED PER 03.25.2 DEVELOPMENT REV
			I	REVISED PER 07125 DEVELOPMENT REV
	LANDSCAP		<b>I</b>	<u>/</u> 3   DESIGN EXCEPTION 11.05.2020
	0 4 8 16	32		
	SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0"	ı	NORTH	

![](_page_10_Figure_0.jpeg)

INSTALL Copper B-LIne CUP 4111 Unmetered Street Light Controller on a MB1515 Pad with GFCI Outlet Install Type 1, 17"x10"x12", precast polymer concrete junction box with concrete skirt. Conform to ODOT Standard Drawing Install (S=Size) inch schedule 40 PVC or rigid metallic electrical conduit.All conduit to be installed per City standards. KRS Install (N=number) No. (G=AWG wire size) type XHHW wires Install (N=number) No.(G=AWG wire size) type THWN wires. Furnish and install LEDway Series LED Street Light Luminaire with a Type II Distribution, 100W-4000K, and 240V. STR-LWY-2M-HT-03-E-UL-SV-525. Fixture to include Photocontrol Receptacle. Furnish and install aluminum pole with 25 foot mounting height.Poles to be placed on SCL-LB anchor base type foundation. Fixture and pole to be finished in Silver. Mixed-Use Commercial and Residential Designed 0.9000 0.9500

2.3800

60

![](_page_10_Picture_2.jpeg)

SHEET NO.

L1

Graphic Scale (In Feet)

3

							_	
<sup>+</sup> 0.0	<u>a 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0</u>	<u>0.0 to 0.0 to.0</u> to.0 to.1 to.5			ILLUMINATION DAT	A		
<sup>†0.0</sup> 0.0 <sup>†</sup> 0.0		24 0.1 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.6 1.0			Average (fc) 1.48			
0.0 0.1	0.5 3.4 3.1 2.5 2.4 2.4 2.0 1.6 1.4 1.4 1.6 1.7 1.9 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.6 1.5 1.5 1.6 1.7 1.6 1.7	1.5 <b>1</b> .5 <b>1</b> .5 <b>1</b> .6 <b>1</b> .4 <b>1</b> .9			Max (fc) 6.3			
0.1 0.1 0.1	0.5 3.1 2.9 2.5 2.4 2.3 2.0 1.7 1.5 1.7 1.9 1.9 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.3 2.3 2.2 2.1 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.4 2 0.6 2.5 2.4 2.2 2.1 2.1 1.8 1.6 1.5 1.6 1.7 1.9 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.2 2.3 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.3 2.3 2.4 2.	2.4 <sup>1</sup> 2.3 <del>2.3</del> 2.3 <sup>1</sup> 2. <sup>1</sup> 2.0 <sup>1</sup> 2.4 2.3 <sup>1</sup> 2			Min (fc) 10			
0.1 0.1	0.8 <sup>1</sup> 2.0 <sup>1</sup> 2.0 <sup>1</sup> 1.8 <sup>1</sup> 1.8 <sup>1</sup> 1.7 <sup>1</sup> 1.6 <sup>1</sup> 1.4 <sup>1</sup> 1.4 <sup>1</sup> 1.4 <sup>1</sup> 1.5 <sup>1</sup> 1.7 <sup>1</sup> 1.8 <sup>1</sup> 1.8 <sup>1</sup> 1.8 <sup>1</sup> 1.8 <sup>1</sup> 1.9 <sup>1</sup> 2.0 <sup>1</sup> 2.0 <sup>1</sup> 2.0 <sup>1</sup> 2.0 <sup>1</sup> 1.9 <sup>1</sup> 1.9 <sup>1</sup> 1.9 <sup>1</sup> 2.1 <sup>1</sup> 2.2 <sup>1</sup> 2.1 <sup>1</sup> 2	2.0 <sup>1</sup> .9 <sup>1</sup> .9 <sup>1</sup> .9 <sup>1</sup> .9 <sup>1</sup> .8 <sup>1</sup> .9 <sup>2</sup> .1			Max/Min 6.21			
0.1 0.1 0.2	0.8 1.7 1.7 1.6 1.5 1.5 1.4 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.5 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.7 1.7 1.8 1.7 1. 0.8 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.2 1.2	1.6 <sup>1</sup> .6 <sup>1</sup> .6 <sup>1</sup> .5 <sup>1</sup> .1 <sup>1</sup> .6 <sup>1</sup> .8			Avg/Min 1 49.1			
0.2 0.3	0.5 1.0 1.7 1.1 1.1 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.1 1.1	1.2 <sup>1</sup> .2 <sup>1</sup> .2 <sup>1</sup> .1 <sup>1</sup> .1 <sup>1</sup> .2 <sup>1</sup> .5			1.48:1		-0)-	_
0.3 0.4 0.4 0.5	0.7 1.0 1.0 1.1 1.2 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.3 1.2 1.1 1.1 1.0 1.0 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.2 1.2 1.3 1.3 1.4 1.3 1.3 1. 0.8 1.1 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.6 1.7 1.7 1.8 1.7 1.6 1.5 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.5 1.5 1.6 1.7 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.	1.2 1.4 1.4 1.3 1.2 1.1 1.3 1.7 2.1 2.1 1.9 1.5 1.2 1.3						
0.5 0.6	1.0 1.4 1.7 1.8 2.0 2.1 2.0 2.2 2 2.2 2.1 1.9 2.0 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 2.0 2.1 2.2 2 4 2.7 2.7 2	2.5 3.5 3.3 2.7 1.9 1.3 1.3						
0.5 0.7	1.2 1.8 22 2 1 1.9 1.5 2.7 2.6 2 4 1.9 1.4 2.6 2.4 2.1 1.6 1.1 2.4 2.3 2.0 1.5 2.2 2.4 2.2 1 8 1.3 2.1 3	<b>3.9</b> 5.8 5.0 3.5 2.1 1.3 1.2						
0.4 <sub>0.5</sub>		<b>5</b> 0 <b>5.2 3.3 1.9 1.1 0.9</b>						
0.20.2	$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	48 3.3 2.5 1.6 1.0 1.1 3.4 2.8 2.6 1.6 1.1 1.1						
<sup>0.1</sup> 0.2		<sup>1</sup> .8 <sup>1</sup> .5 <sup>2</sup> .5 <sup>1</sup> .8 <sup>1</sup> .1 <sup>1</sup> .3						
<sup>0.1</sup> 0.1 <sup>0.1</sup> 0.1		2.5 1.8 2.2 1.6 1.2 1.4						
0.0	ō 1 ō.1 ō.	2.1 1.7 2.0 1.1 1.2 1.3						
0. <del>0</del> .0		2.6 2.4 2.0 1.1 1.2 1.3						
0.0.0	(WP)	<b>2.2</b> 1.9 2.0 1.9 1.2 1.3						
0.0. 0.0.		<sup>2</sup> .5 <sup>1</sup> .8 <sup>2</sup> .2 <sup>1</sup> .8 <sup>1</sup> .2 <sup>1</sup> .3			Pole Mounted Luminaires, Poles, and b	ases are to	be finished	
о.о <sup>†</sup> 0. <del>0</del> .о	$\overrightarrow{0}$	$\begin{bmatrix} 1.7 & 1.4 & 2.5 & 1.5 \\ \hline 3 & 4 & 2.8 & 2.6 & 1.5 \\ \hline 1.1 & 1.3 \\ \hline $			or painted in a non-reflective color			
<sup>0.1</sup> 0.2		<b>4</b> .8 <sup>3</sup> .3 <sup>2</sup> .5 <sup>1</sup> .6 <sup>1</sup> .0 <sup>1</sup> .2						
0.4 0.40.5	0,7 1.3 0. 1,1 1.9 2.7 2.9 1.2 1.9 2.7 3.0 2.4 2.6 2.2 2.9 2.9 2.1 2.5 2.2 2.8 2.6 1.9 2.4 2.3 2.8 2.5 1.7 4.0 4.6 5	5.1 8.0 5.6 3.4 2.0 1.2 1.0						
0.5 <sub>0.7</sub>		3.4 5.5 4.5 3.1 1.9 1.1 0.6			Licht Fixture			
0.40.5	0 1.2 1.4 1.5 1.6 1.7 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.7 1.5 1.5 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.7 1.8 1.8 1.7 1	1.9 <sup>2</sup> .0 <sup>2</sup> .0 <sup>1</sup> .7 <sup>1</sup> . <sup>1</sup> .1 <sup>1</sup> .2				Ni umin que		
0.30.4	07 1.0 1.2 1.2 1.3 1. 5 1.5 1.0 16 (1.4 1.2 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.6 1.1 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.3 1.3 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.	1.3 1.3 1.3 1.2 1. 1.0 1.3	Label	Manufacturer	Catalog Number	of Fixtures	Mounting Height	Mounting Type
0.2 <sub>0.2</sub>	07 1.6 1.6 1.5 1.5 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.5 1.4 1.4 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.2 1.1 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.2 1	1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.5		Lithonia	עצת ו בת 22 40K ו ככת M\/תו ד 224 תעצת	1	20 £+	Pole
0.10.2	08 2.0 1.9 1.9 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.7 1.7 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.5 1.4 1.3 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.6 1.6 1.5 1	1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.6		Lighting Lithonia				
0.1 <sub>0.1</sub>	1 2.9 2.7 2.4 2.5 2.7 2.4 2.5 2.3 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.4 2.3 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.0 1.9 1.7 1.8 1.6 1.6 1.7 1.9 2.0 2.1 2.2 2	2.2 <sup>†</sup> 2.1 <sup>†</sup> 2.1 <sup>†</sup> 2.1 <sup>†</sup> 2.0 <sup>†</sup> 1.9 <sup>†</sup> 1.9	LP-02	Lighting	DSXU_LED_P2_40K_RCCU_MVULI_SPA_DDBXD	1	20 ft	Pole
0.10.1	13 3.4 3.0 2.6 2.7 2.6 2.3 2.2 2.3 2.2 2.4 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.2 1.9 1.9 1.6 1.4 1.4 1.6 1.8 1.9 2.2 2.3 2	2.8 2.8 2.3 2.2 2.0 1.9 1.8	LP-03	Lighting	DSXD_LED_P2_40K_BLC_MVDLT_SPA_SBXD	4	20 ft	Pole
0.0.1 0.00.0	$\begin{array}{c} \hline & & & & & & & & & & & & & & & & & & $	1.3 9.4 <sup>1</sup> .3 <sup>1</sup> .3 <sup>1</sup> . <sup>1</sup> .8 <sup>0</sup> .9	WP-04	Lithonia Lighting	LIL_LED_40K_MVOLT_DDBTXD	2	10 ft	Wall
0. <b>¢</b> ,0		0.4 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.6 0.6	WP-05	Lithonia Lighting	WPX1_LED_P1_40K_MVOLT_E4WC_DDBXD	12	12 ft	20 ft
LP			WP-06	Lithonia	WPX1_LED_P2_40K_MVOLT_E4WC_DDBXD	4	12 ft	20 ft
02	$\begin{pmatrix} LP\\ 03 \end{pmatrix}$		L		1	1		<u> </u>

![](_page_11_Figure_2.jpeg)

![](_page_11_Picture_3.jpeg)

ġ KRS XED BY KRS PPP щ DATE SANDOW ENGINEERING 160 MADISON STREET SUITE A Eugene, Oregon 97402 (PH) 541.513.3376 www.sandowengineering.com RED PRO, 77929PE  $\mathbf{O}$ OREGO R 5 RENEWAL 06/30/22 **Tokatly Portal** Site Lighting Plans 2021 August 11, SHEET NO.

L2

# **CODE ANALYSIS**

Use and Occupancy Classification — Chapter	er 3		
Group A-3, Assembly, and Group B, Business			
Exterior: Wall Construction Tilt-Up Concrete, Ground Floor Construction Concrete Slab on Grade, Second Floor Construction Wood Framed Engineered Joists and Beams, Roof Construction Wood Framed Engineered Joists and Beams, and Beams.			
Type III-B Construction, sprinkled			
Mixed Use Occupancies: Section 508 Building is Mixed Use, Non-Separated Occupancy	Ŷ		
Mixed Use, Non-separated Occupancies: Section 508 Use most restrictive allowable area, building heig	3 ht and Chapter 9 provisions.		
No separation is required. Occupancies are:	A-3 Assembly and B Business		
Most Restrictive Occupancy is: Allowable Building Height: per Table 504.3	A-3 Assembly		
Allowable	75 feet (sprinkled)		
Actual Building Height: 29'-0" from grad	e plane (average grade around building) to maximum height of highest roof		
Stories Allowed:Tables 504.3 & 504.4Allowed:3 storyActual:2 story			
Allowable Building Area: Table 506.2 and Section 506			
Base Allowable Area:	$A_t = 28,500 \text{ sq. ft.}$		
Tontage increase (300.3.3).	$I_f = [385.5/385.5-0.25] \times 28.1/30 = 0.70$		
Total Allowable Building Area (506.2.3):	$A_{a} = [A_{t} + (NS \times I_{f})] \times S_{a}$ $A_{a} = [28,500 + (9,500 \times .70)] \times 2$ $A_{a} = 70,300 \text{ sq. ft}$		
Actual area:	9,662 sq. ft.		
Type of Construction — Chapter 6			
<u>Type III-B Construction</u> , 602.3 2-Hour Exterior Bearing Walls, no other resistan	ces required for building elements by Table 601.		
Fire Separation Distance: <i>Iable 602</i> Exterior walls with a Fire Separation Distance 20	) feet or less are required to be 1-hour rated.		
Fire-Rated Construction — Chapter 7			
Exterior Wall Openings Based on Fire Separation Dis Fire Separation Distances:	tance: <i>Table 705.8 &amp; Section 705.8.1</i> Allowable Openings: 45% LIP S		
15-20 feet: 20-25 feet:	75% UP, S No Limit UP, S		
25-30 feet: 30+ feet:	No Limit UP, S No Limit		
All Walls are 20 feet or more from property line	s, unlimited openings allowed		
Separated Occupancies Section 707.3.9 Building is Non-Separated Occupancy, all A Occu	ipancy		
Fire Barriers: Section 707 No Fire Barriers Required			
<u>Fire Partitions:</u> Section 708 No Fire Partitions Required			
Smoke Barriers: Section 709 No Smoke Barriers Required			
Smoke Partitions: Section 710 No Smoke Partitions Required			
Floor and Roof Assemblies: Section 711 No Floor and Roof Assemblies Required			
Vertical Openings: Section 712 No Vertical Openings Required			
Penetrations, Fire-Resistant Joint Systems & Opening Not Applicable	Protectives: Sections 713-716		
<u>Concealed Spaces:</u> Section 718 Not Applicable			
Fire Sprinkler System — Chapter 9 Required due to Section 903.2.1.3. sub 3			
Means of Egress — Chapter 10			
Occupant Load: Table 1004.5 Assembly Areas:	15 net		
Business Areas: tenant infill configurations)	150 gross (Occupant Load to be determined at		
Per Space Required Number of Exits: Table 1006.2.1 One Exit Max Occupant Load, Group A :	and 1006.3.2 49		
2 exits are required if common path of egress ex Required Exit Separation (per Space & per Story): Se Required:	<u>icceeds allowable above.</u> <i>ction 1007.1.1</i> <mark>1/3</mark> max overall diagonal if sprinkled (exception <mark>2)</mark>		
Exit Access Travel Distance: Section 1017 & Table 10 Allowed (Group A, S): Actual:	7.2 <u>250 feet</u> 120 feet (maximum)		
Number of Exits & Exit Configuration —	Section 1021		
Per Story Required Number of Exits: Section 1021.2 Min. Number of Exits per story:	2 per story, (except as modified in 1021.2 below)		
Required Interior or Exterior Exit Stairway: Section I Interior or Exterior Exits Stairways Req:	021.1 None required if 2 stories or less		
Stairs — Section 1009, 1021, 1022			
Width, sized (Section 1005.1):	44" min. (36" min. with occ. load < 50) To be determined at tenant infill configurations		
Accessibility — Chapter II			
rarking spaces: IDDIE 1106.1 Total Parking Spaces: Required Accessible Spaces: Required Van Accessible Spaces:	54 3 (provided) I (provided)		
Water Closets & Lavatories: Comply with ICC AI 17.1			
Interior Environment — Chapter 12			

1202 and 1203: Refer to Mechanical drawings for ventilation compliance. 1204: Refer to Electrical drawings for lighting compliance

Plumbing — Chapter 29 Required Water Closets: Number of fixtures required per Table 29-A: To be determined at tenant infill configurations

**Energy Conservation** — 2019 Oregon Zero Energy Ready Commercial Code

![](_page_12_Picture_5.jpeg)

|--|

The following items shall be Deferred Submittals: Fire Sprinklers (via separate permit) Electrical System (via separate permit) Mechanical Systems (via separate permit) Exterior Cladding Storefront Systems (product data and installation) Roof and Floor Trusses Steel Canopies/Awnings Elevator (including two-way communication system) Seismic Bracing of Piping and Equipment Stairs and Handrails Fire Alarm System (via separate permit) Underground Exterior Fire Sprinkler Piping 12. Mechanical Screen Wall 13.

All deferred submittal items shall be reviewed by the Architect and stamped and signed by the Architect stating that they are found to be in general conformance to the design of the building.

### Special Inspections

A listing of Special Inspections required is itemized on Sheet S100, "Statement of Special Inspections"

## **ENVELOPE INSULATION LEVELS AND GLAZING SPECIFICS:**

Roof:	R-30ci
Walls:	R-21 (wood framed)
Slab Floors (unheated):	R-15 for 24 in
Opaque Doors:	R-3 (min)
Fenestration:	U 0.36 (metal, fixed)
	North is 33.4%
	South is 36.3%
	West is 32.2% (17.8
	East is 34.0% (18.8%

![](_page_12_Picture_13.jpeg)

Site Plan

Notice: A building permit is required for the private underground fire service mains. The Private Fire Service Mains shall comply with the Oregon Fire Code and NFPA-24. Section 508.2.1 OFC.

# Structural Cover Sheet | Project Information

**FINAL INSPECTION** AND CERTIFICATE OF **OCCUPANCY** REQUIRED

**DO NOT REMOVE** 

ALL DEFERRED SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS SHALL BEAR THE SHOP DRAWING STAMP AND SIGNATURE OF THE ENGINEER AND/OR ARCHITECT OF RECORD

d)

d) | SHGC 0.25 (see specs)

8% of total window area) % of total window area)

![](_page_12_Figure_29.jpeg)

![](_page_12_Figure_30.jpeg)

![](_page_12_Picture_33.jpeg)

### CITY OF BEAVERTON GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES

GENERAL: I. All public improvements shall be constructed per the applicable sections of the ards in place at the time of permit application 2 Existing utility locations are approximate only. In order to protect existing underground tilities, contractors performing work shown on these plans must notify utilities and public

agencies at least 48 business hours in advance of, and no more than 10 business days before, beginning excavation, in accordance with the provisions of OAR 952-001-0090. Limits of work shall be pre-marked for the utility locators. Pothole all crossings as necessary to prevent grade and alignment conflicts. Report all conflicts to the engineer immediately. Protect existing utilities at all times during construction. Call the One Call Utility Notification Center at 503-246-6699 for utility locates. Any damage to existing utilities, whether they're shown on these drawings or not, will be repaired or replaced at the contractor's expense. ATTENTION: Oregon law requires all excavators to follow rules adopted by the Oregon Utility Notification Center. Those rules are set forth in OAR 952-001-0010 through OAR 952-001-0090. You may obtain capies of the rules by calling the center. (Note: The telephone number of the administration office for the Oregon Utility Notification Center is 503-232-1987).

3 The contractor shall exercise all due care in protecting property along the route of the improvements. This protection shall include, but not be limited to, these, yards, fences, drainage lines, mail boxes, driveways, shrubs, lawns, irrigation systems, within any rightsof-ways and easements. If any of the above have been disturbed, they shall be restored as necessary to as near their original condition as possible or replaced in kind. 4. The contractor shall perform all the work shown on the drawings and all incidental work

considered necessary to complete the project in an acceptable manner. 5. The contractor and/or each sub-contractor shall have a minimum of one set of Cityproved construction plans on the job site at all times during each construction phase while work is being done.

6 All material suppliers shall submit to the engineer proof of material(s) tested in accordance with specifications. By acceptance of the contract with the owner/developer, the contractor certifies that all materials delivered to the job site will neet or exceed those specifications. Any material not conforming shall be removed from the site at no additional cost to the owner.

7. Following substantial completion, the developer's engineer shall provide three paperrevisions. After walk through and punch-list preparation by City crews, the City Inspector will request revisions to the as-builts and record drawings. The developer's engineer shall then provide one set of mylar as-builts and record drawings and an electronic copy in AutoCAD format (dxf or dwg files) on disk to the City Inspector, per City standards.

> Page 🛿 of 💰 Updated 05/2020

## STORM SEWER

II All storm sewer construction and all materials shall conform to the applicable sections of the City of Beaverton 2019 Engineering Design Manual & 2019 R&O 19-5 CWS Design and Construction Standards.

2 All service laterals to be constructed at a minimum slope of one-quarter inch per linear foot unless otherwise shown on plans or approved by the City Building Division. 3 All existing storm systems shall be cleaned and flushed and original drainage restored Sediment, rock and other debris shall be collected and disposed of in a proper manner. In no case shall debris be flushed down a storm or sanitary sewer for disposal. All damaged irrigation and house drainage pipe, drain tiles, sewer laterals and culverts shall be repaired expeditiously. Debris collected shall be disposed in a commercial landfill or other approved location

4. Storm sewer pipe shall be of the size and type noted on the plans. Concrete reinforced pipe shall be bell & spigot pipe and shall conform to ASTM C76-CL 4 (unless otherwise shown). Catch basins and curb inlets shall be the type shown on the detail sheet. 5. Installation of the storm sewer shall be performed according to the standard practice. Pipe lines shall be laid on a straight alignment and uniform grade between structures. Pipe bedding shall be placed to form a continuous and uniform bearing support for the pipe at every point between joints; pipe zone material shall be first placed up to the

spring line of the pipe and material uniformly compacted by hand to insure proper poort within the pipe haunches. All backfill in public right of way and other traffic area shall be %"-0" compacted customed rock, compacted to 95% percent of maximum density as obtained by AASHTO T-99 compaction test. 6. Storm sewer stubs and service laterals shall be marked with 2"x4", minimum 8 foot posts

(with at least a feet exposed above ground) painted white with thick, black pen or black lumber crayon indicating depth of pipe, lot # (if applicable), and stationing. PVC pipe used for storm service laterals shall be white in color Prior to acceptance, all public storm sewer shall be thoroughly cleaned and, as appropriate, manarelled (by Developer) and TV-scanned (by City Operations) in

accordance with the City of Beaverton's requirements for such tests. SANITARY SEWERS 1. All sanitary sewer construction and all materials shall conform to the applicable

ections of the City of Beaverton 2019 Engineering Design Manual & 2019 R&O 19-5 CWS Design and Construction Standards. 2 All service laterals to be constructed at a minimum slope of one-quarter inch per linear oot unless otherwise shown on plans or approved by the City Building Division

Page 3 of 6

Updated 05/202

7 Water line construction shall comply with EDM section 630.3 and Oregon Departme of Human Services (DHS, formerly Oregon Health Division – rules accessed at www.ohd.hr.state.or.us/dwp/rules.cfm ) regarding the location and separation of water lines and sanitary sewer lines – (specifically, separation requirements can be accessed at http://oregon.gov/DHS/ph/dwp/docs/pwsrules/61-0020.pdf ) 8. Upon completion of installation of the water system, all lines shall be flushed and conformance with EDM section 630.4, DHS guidelines and of the Oregon Department of Environmental Quality. Waterlines shall be pressure tested following completion. The minimum test pressure shall be 150 PSI. For lines working with operation pressures greater than 100 PSI, the minimum test pressure shall be one and one-half times the operation pressure. The duration of the test shall be in hour, unless otherwise directed by the City Inspector. Allowable leakage is in accordance to City Standards (0 9. All water service laterals are to be installed by the developer in accordance with the City Standards 10. Fire hydrants shall be located to allow a minimum of 36" clear space surrounding all portions of the hydrant. There shall also be no obstructions directly in line with any of the ports of the hydrant for a distance of **é** feet. 11. All waterline taps 4" or greater shall use an all stainless steel tapping sleeve (JCM 432 12. Cross Connection Control and Backflow Assemblies shall be as per City of Beaverton 2019 Engineering Design Manual, Section 690 and detail drawings 690-1 through 690-10. When required, backflow prevention assemblies for the protection of the public water system shall meet the requirements set forth in the current Oregon Administrative Rules Chapter 333-061-0070, Uniform Plumbing Code, and City of Beaverton Code 4.02.160 and 4.02.165. Contact the City Backflow Specialist for more information at 503-350-4042 STREET LIGHTS: Option "C" street lighting will be used as stated in Section 450 of the City of Begyerton 2019 Engineering Design Manual. An electrical permit from the City Building Division is required prior to any installation. 2 All electrical components shall be UL approved or approved equal. 3. The contractor shall be responsible for making arrangements with PGE for connecting the street lighting system to the local distribution system 4. Anchor base poles shall be used unless otherwise pre-approved (on a case by case pasis) by the City Operations and Maintenance Director. Wood poles shall not be used 5 A J-box shall be located within 3 feet of each light pole base (exception: a controller may serve as a J-box for a light pole base within ten feet proximity to a controller).

Page 5 of 6

## **Deferred Submittals**

The following items shall be Deferred Submittals:

- Fire Sprinklers (via separate permit) Electrical System (via separate permit) Mechanical Systems (via separate permit)
- Exterior Cladding
- Storefront Systems (product data and installation) Roof and Floor Trusses
- Steel Canopies/Awnings
- Elevator (including two-way communication system) Seismic Bracing of Piping and Equipment
- Stairs and Handrails
- Fire Alarm System (via separate permit) Underground Exterior Fire Sprinkler Piping
- Mechanical Screen Wall

All deferred submittal items shall be reviewed by the Architect and stamped and signed by the Architect stating that they are found to be in general conformance to the design of the building.

Updated 05/2020

## **Special Inspections**

A listing of Special Inspections required is itemized on Sheet S100, "Statement of Special Inspections"

## **ENVELOPE INSULATION LEVELS AND GLAZING SPECIFICS:**

Roof: R-30ci Walls R-21 (wood framed) Slab Floors (unheated): R-15 for 24 in Opaque Doors: R-3 (min) U 0.36 (metal, fixed) | SHGC 0.25 (see specs) Fenestration: North is 33.4% South is 36.3% West is 32.2% (17.8% of total window area) East is 34.0% (18.8% of total window area)

prior to beginning the project. Connections between existing infrastructure and new work shall not be made until necessary inspections and tests have been completed on the new work and it is found to conform in all respects to the requirements of the plans and specifications STREETS AND STRUCTURAL FILLS: I. All trees, brush and debris within the limits of the right-of-way and on the areas to be filed shall be removed and disposed of by the contractor unless otherwise noted on the plans or flagged in the field. 2. All areas of construction shall be stripped. Stripping shall consist of removing the topsoil humus. Stripping materials shall be placed or stockpiled by the contractor on site as shown on the plans and per instruction by the inspector, or hauled off site to an approved location. 3. Embankments and structural fills for roadway construction or fills to be constructed on buildable areas shall be constructed from excavated materials acceptable to the soils engineer and shall be brought to grade in lifts not to exceed 12" to 18" losse measure. each lift shall be compacted to 95 percent of maximum density as obtained by AASHT T-99 compaction test. Combination test results shall be submitted to the City Inspector. 4. Fills shall not be constructed on natural slopes steeper than 2 horizontal to 1 vertical. A fill slopes shall not exceed 2 horizontal to 🛽 vertical. No rock or similar irreducible materic with a minimum dimension greater than 12 inches shall be buried or placed in the fills. 5. If springs or ground water are encountered during construction, the contractor shall advise the soils and civil engineers of the condition found and coordinate activities in a manner that will allow the engineer(s) time to review the situation and prepare a plan to operly dispose of the water encountered for City approval and per Clean Water Services requirements. 6 Rock base, asphaltic concrete payement, concrete payement curb and sidewalk construction shall be as shown on the typical sections and detail sheet and in accordance with the above referenced specifications. The contractor shall clean all spilled dirt, gravel or other foreign material caused by the construction operations from all strets and roads at the conclusion of each day or operation. Cleaning shall be by grader and front-end loader, supplemented by power brushing and hand labor unless otherwise approved by the City. The contractor shall follow City and CWS erosion control procedures 8. As soon as practical after completion of all paving and gravel shoulder resurfacing, the contractor shall remove all dirt, mud, rock aravel and other foreign material from the paved surface and storm drainage system.

8. The contractor shall notify the City Inspector at least 48 hours (two full working days)

Updated 05/2020

### 3. Installation of the sanitary sewer shall be performed according to the standard support for the pipe at every point between joints; pipe zone material shall be first placed up to the spring line of the pipe and material uniformly compacted by hand to insure proper support within the pipe haunches. All backfill in public right of way and other traffic areas shall be X<sup>(1-0)</sup> compacted crushed rock compacted to 95% of maximum density as obtained by AASHTO T-99 compaction test.

Page 2 of 6

4. Sanitary sewer stubs and service laterals shall be marked with 2"x4", minimum 8 foot posts (with at least 3 feet exposed above ground) painted green or red with thick, black pen or black lumber crayon indicating depth of pipe, lot # (if applicable), and stationing. PVC pipe used for sanitary service laterals shall be green in color. 5 Prior to acceptance, all public sanitary sewers shall be thoroughly cleaned and, as

appropriate, mandrelled and air tested (both by Developer) and TV scanned (by City Operations) in accordance with the City of Beaverton's requirements for such tests. WATER LINES (City Water Service Area ONLY): Operation of existing valves shall be performed only by Public Works Water Operations

staff as authorized by City DRC, per EDM section 610.4.4. 2. All materials and workmanship shall comply with AWWA, City of Beaverton, and the Uniform Plumbing Code as applicable. All material shall be of new manufacture. No rebuilt or used materials will be allowed.

3. All mainline ductile iron pipes shall be push-on, cement-lined interior coating with the exterior coated with zinc. The pipe shall be Class #52 with Tyton joints. The zinc coated pipe requires V-Bio Enhanced Polyethylene Encasement of not less than 8 mil thickness, per EDM section 680.2.11. All fittings shall be mechanical joints conforming to ANSI A 21.11. All joints shall be mechanically restrained EB AA iron works or equal with USA or Canadian parts.

4. Fire hydrant assemblies shall conform to the City of Beaverton's accepted brands and 5. All pipes shall have 36" minimum cover measured from finish grade unless specifically noted for less cover with mitigating measures. All new piping to be mechanically

6. All backfill in the right of way or other traffic areas shall be %"-0" compacted crushed cock, compacted to 95 percent of maximum density as obtained by AASTO T-99 compaction test. Pipe bedding shall be placed to form a continuous and uniform bearing support for the pipe at every point between joints; pipe zone material shall be

to insure proper support within the pipe haunches.

first placed up to the spring line of the pipe and material uniformly compacted by hand

Page 4 of 6 Updated 05/202

## ween light pole base and adjoining J-box shall be minimum1 inch diar size. Conduit between J-boxes and conduit to power source, controller, or othe structures shall be minimum 2 inch diameter size. J-Boxes shall be Brooks #36 or equiv at all light pole bases; other applications may require larger box sizes.

TRAFFIC CONTROL: 1. Traffic control to be performed in accordance with the Manual for Uniform Traffic ol Devices and Oregon amendments as required. The City can require additional traffic control measures as needed to provide for public safety. 2. On residential local streets, the contractor shall be responsible to provide all required traffic control when work is being done in the right of way. 3. All existing streets with a greater classification than a residential local street shall require a traffic control plan prepared by a professional engineer for both construction operations and after-hour situations. 4. All traffic control measures need to be submitted to the City of Beaverton for review prior to construction.

I. Any revision to approved plans must be under the direction of the Engineer of Record (or Coordinating Design Professional). It shall be at the discretion of the City's Project Inspector as to whether the revision is significant enough to warrant review by the Cit

> Notice: A building permit is required for the private underground fire service mains. The Private Fire Service Mains shall comply with the Oregon Fire Code and NFPA-24. Section 508.2.1 OFC.

> > Updated 05/2020

**CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL LETTER IS ATTACHED TO THIS APPROVED SET OF PLANS** 

DO NOT REMOVE

# IA IB

Roof Plan **Elevations** Sections Details 10 LA-I LA-2 S100 **SI0I** S102 S103 S104 S201 **S202 S203 S204** S501 S502 S503 **S504** C-1.0 **C-2.0** C-2.1 **C-3.0 C-4.0** C-4.01 **C-4.02** FS-I Fire Plan SF-I SF-2 LI

![](_page_13_Picture_52.jpeg)

![](_page_13_Picture_53.jpeg)

# APPROVALS AND MODIFICATIONS: Engineering Plan Review staff. If so, the Engineer shall submit five [5] copies of the proposed revision; no work affected by the revision shall be done until approved by the City Site Development Engineer. The City Inspector and the Engineer of Record must approve all other changes prior to implementation of the change.

![](_page_14_Figure_0.jpeg)

![](_page_15_Figure_0.jpeg)

![](_page_16_Figure_0.jpeg)

![](_page_17_Figure_0.jpeg)

![](_page_17_Figure_1.jpeg)

![](_page_18_Figure_0.jpeg)

![](_page_18_Figure_1.jpeg)

![](_page_19_Figure_0.jpeg)

![](_page_19_Figure_1.jpeg)

![](_page_19_Figure_2.jpeg)

![](_page_20_Figure_0.jpeg)

![](_page_20_Figure_1.jpeg)

![](_page_21_Figure_0.jpeg)

![](_page_21_Figure_1.jpeg)

COB Ravision/Tracking Number REV 21-144 T x

![](_page_21_Figure_3.jpeg)

![](_page_22_Figure_0.jpeg)

![](_page_23_Figure_0.jpeg)

REINFORCING SPLICE NOTES

1 TOP BARS ARE HORIZONTAL BARS WITH MORE THAN 12" OF CONCRETE CAST BELOW THE BARS 2 BOTTOM BARS ARE ALL VERTICAL BARS AND HORIZONTAL BARS WITH LESS THAN 12" OF CONCRETE CAST BELOW HORIZONTAL BARS

3. FOR LIGHTWEIGHT CONCRETE MULTIPLY THE LENGTHS IN THE SCHEDULE BY 1.3 4 FOR GRADE 75 REINFORCING MULTIPLY THE LENGTHS IN THE SCHEDULE BY 1.25

5 FOR 2 BAR BUNDLE MULTIPLY THE LENGTHS IN THE SCHEDULE BY 1.20. FOR 3 BAR BUNDLE MULTIPLY THE LENGTHS IN THE SCHEDULE BY 1.33 6. FOR BUNDLED BARS, AN EFFECTIVE BAR DIAMTER SHALL BE USED FOR DETERMINING COVER AND SPACING LIMITATIONS A. FOR 2 BAR BUNDLE dbe = 1.60 ( $\sqrt{BAR}$  AREA) B. FOR 3 BAR BUNDLE dbe = 1.95 ( $\sqrt{BAR}$  AREA)

Typ Straight and Hooked Embedment Length Schedule 3/4" = 1'-0"

0.	11	0.	20	0	.31	0.	44	0.	60	0.	79	1.	00	1.1	27	1.	56
0.3	375	0.5	500	0.	625	0.7	/50	0.8	375	1.0	000	1.1	28	1.2	270	1.4	10
#	:3	#	4	#	5	#	6	#	7	#	8	#	9	#'	10	#	11
ЭP	BOT.	TOP	BOT.														
1	16	23	18	28	22	34	26	49	38	56	43	63	49	71	55	79	61
1	16	21	16	25	19	29	23	43	33	49	37	55	42	?	47	68	53
1	16	21	16	22	17	26	20	38	29	44	34	49	38	55	43	61	47
1	16	21	16	21	16	24	19	35	27	40	31	45	34	50	39	56	43
8	22	38	29	47	36	56	43	81	63	93	72	105	49	118	91	131	101
5	19	33	25	41	31	49	37	71	54	81	62	91	42	102	79	114	87
2	17	29	23	36	28	44	34	63	49	72	56	81	38	92	71 -	102	78
1	16	27	21	33	26	40	31	58	45	66	51	74	34	84	64	93	71
				70	54	84	64	122	94	139	107	157	49	177	136	196	151
				61	47	73	56	106	81	121	93	136	42	153	118	170	131
				54	42	65	50	95	73	108	83	121	38	137	105	152	117
				50	36	59	46	86	67	99	76	111	85	125	96	139	107

1 COLUMN CENTERLINES

2. RE-ENTRANT CORNERS OF BUILDING 3. AT CORNERS OF INTERIOR MASONRY WALLS AND FOOTINGS

4. AT OPENINGS IN MASONRY WALLS WITH FOOTINGS B. SPACE JOINTS NO MORE THAN THE FOLLOWING: 10' o.c. EA. WAY

C. SUBDIVIDE SLAB AREAS TO LIMIT LENGTH TO WIDTH RATIO OF SLAB AREA TO 3 TO 1 MAXIMUM PROVIDE SQUARE SLAB AREAS WHERE PRACTICAL D. PROVIDE DIAMOND SHAPED JOINT PATTERN AROUND COLUMNS E. PROVIDE (2) #4 BARS AT RE-ENTRANT CORNERS OF SLAB PER TYPICAL DETAIL

2 Typ. Slab on Grade Joint Layout N.T.S.

# **Building Specifications**

## Division 0100 – General

101 Code - All work to comply with all local and state codes, including - 2019 Oregon Structural Specialty Code

- Codes Specified by Architect

102 Permits and Fees:

A. The owner will provide and pay for all permits and fees except where provided by contract. 103 Coordination:

A. The contractor is responsible for the coordination of all sub contractors and trades

## Division 0300 – Concrete

### 301 General Requirements A. Concrete design, components, storage, mixture, placement and reinforcement shall conform to chap 19 of the building code.

- B. Protect all concrete from damage and use special care on all exposed concrete to prevent staining discoloration.
- C. Concrete is to be ready mixed, air entrained ASTM C-94 & ASTM C-260. The minimum 28 day stren is to be 4000 psi. Special inspection as required. Do not air entrain interior slabs which are to be smooth, dense, and hardtroweled finished.
- 302 Formwork: A. Forms shall be substantial, sufficiently tight, and properly braced to prevent leakage and maintain position and shape.
- B. Forms and shoring shall not be removed until the structure has sufficient strength to support safely i weight and all loads placed thereon. 303 Reinforcement
  - A. Grade 40 minimum for #3 bars and smaller. Grade 60 for all others unless noted otherwise. ASTM A615. Place per ACI code and standards. Lap continuous bars 30" minimum unless noted otherwise
- 304 Cast-in-Place Concrete
- A. Exterior slabs and walkways are to have a light broom finish. Slope a minimum of 1/4" per ft. away fr structure for drainage.

## Division 0500 – Metal

501 Bolts: ASTM A307, A325, or A490 as specified on the plans. 502 Welding: E70 (FEXX = 70 ksi)

- 503 Hot Rolled Steel: C, MC, L sections ASTM A36; W sections ASTM A992; HSS sections - ASTM A500 GR. B; Steel Pipe - ASTM A53 GR. B
- Plates, Bars ASTM A36
- 506 Fasteners
  - A. Nails: ASTM F1667; Use ASTM A153 if in contact with pressure treated wood or exposed to weather 8d: .131"x2 ½"; 10d: .148"x3"; 16d: .162"x3½"
  - B. Wood Screws: Simpson Strong-Tie SD or SDS (or equivalent); Screws are to be in compliance with ASTM B695 Class 55 if in contact with pressure treated wood or exposed to weather.
- C. Lag Bolts (or Lag Screws): ANSI/ASME Standard B18.2.1; hot dip galvanize if exposed to weather 507 Anchors
  - A. Prefabricated anchors are to be Simpson Strong-Tie or equal. B. 1/2" or 5/8" anchors per ASTM A307; 3/4" or larger per ASTM F1554
  - C. Threaded rods: ASTM A36
  - D. PAF's (Power Actuated Fasteners): ITW Ramset 1500 Series (ICC ESR-1799) or equal;
  - .145" diameter minimum E. Titen HD: Simpson Strong-Tie, Install per ICC-ES ESR-2713 (Concrete), ESR-1056 (CMU)

- F. Nelson D2L Deformed Bars: Per ICC ER-2907
- G. Nelson Headed/Threaded Studs per ICC ESR-2856

## Statement of Special Inspections

## Post Installed Anchors

- Titen HD (Periodic ICC ESR-2713)
- Steel: Fabrication to be performed in approved shop (Unless noted otherwise on approved plans) Material verification of structural steel (Periodic)
- Material verification of weld filler materials (Periodic)
- Welding: Single pass fillet welds (Periodic) • Reinforcing steel in walls (Periodic)
- High Strength Bolts (Periodic)
- Concrete Construction: Per OSSC 1705.3
- Soils per OSSC 1705.6 Fabricated Items per OSSC 1705.10
- Concrete Construction (Per OSSC 1705.3)
- Fabricated Items (Per OSSC 1705.10)

		D	
СТ	Acoustic Ceiling Tile	DBL	Do
C	Area Drain	DEMO	Der
F	Above Finished Floor	DIA	Dia
LUM	Aluminum	DIM	Din
NOD	Anodized	DIMS	Din
RCH	Architect	DN	Dov
		DR	Doo
SMT	Basement	DWG	Dra
RG	Bearing	E	
ND	Beyond	EA	Eac
TTC	Bottom	EJ	Exp
DG	Building	EL	Ele
		ELEC	Ele
P	Cast In Place	ELEV	Ele
INL	Channel	EQ	Equ
J	Control Joint	EXIST	Exi
G	Ceiling	(E)	Exi
R	Clear	EXP JT	Exp
UN	Concrete Masonry Unit	EXT	Ext
DL	Column	EW	Eac
OMPR	Compressible		
ONC	Concrete		
ONT	Continuous		
PT	Carpet		
Г	Ceramic Tile		
YD	Courtyard		

	F	
Double	FD	Floor Drain or Fire Department
Demolish or Demolition	FEC	Fire Extinguisher Cabinet
Diameter	FIXT	Fixture
Dimension	FLR	Floor
Dimensions	FT	Feet
Down	FTG	Footing
Door	FND	Foundation
Drawing	FFE	Finish Floor Elevation
	G	
Each	GA	Gauge
Expansion Joint	GALV	Galvanized
Elevation	GLB	Glulam Beam
Electrical	GWB	Gypsum Wall Board
Elevator or Elevation	Н	
Equal	HC	Hollow Core
Existing	HI	High
Existing	HM	Hollow Metal
Expansion Joint	HP	High Point
Exterior	HR	Hour
Each Way	HVAC	Heating, Ventilating, And Air Conditioning

Soils (Per OSSC 1705.6) 

List o	f Abbreviations
Α	
ACT	Acoustic Ceiling Tile
AD	Area Drain
AFF	Above Finished Floor
ALUM	Aluminum
ANOD	Anodized
ARCH	Architect

# RECEIVED

12/17/2020

COB Revision/Tracking #: REV <u>20-639</u> ТΧ

86970PE

		CITY ( BUILI	OF BEAVERTON DING DIVISION	т <u>х</u>		Pe	ter OR	EGON YO
	ivicion 0600 V		etice and Composit	+			EXPIRE	LLY DE S 12/31/2021
D	601 General: Woods co	nstruction is to	conform to chapter 23 of the cod	tes le				
	602 Solid Sawn Lumber A. Evidenc	: e of grade: Gra	ade mark of an approved grading	organization	naving jurisdiction must appea	r on 🗄	- 4	
	each pie B. Framing	ce of material. Lumber: DF-L	, S4S, to standard dimensions			E	Ð	
	2x4Stud 2x6 Stud	: Stud Grade ( d: #2 (or better	or better) )			E		
	2x Fram 4x Fram	ing: #2 (or bet ing: #2 (or bet	ter) ter)				Ū	
	Furring	or Blocking: #3	(or better)				Z	L
	603 Laminated Lumber A. Evidenc	e of grade: Gra	ade mark of an approved grading	organization	naving jurisdiction must appear	ron		
	each pie B. Beams:	ce of material. DF/DF, to spe	cified dimensions			E	Ð	
ator	Support More th	ed at each end an two support	l: 24F-V4 s, or cantilevered: 24F-V8				Z	
oter	C. Column 604 Structural Compo	s: DF/DF, to sp site Lumber:	pecified dimensions: 24F-V4					
Dr 🦷	A. LVL (La B. PSL (Pa	minated Venee rallel Strand L	er Lumber) 1.9E – Trus Joist Micro umber) 2.0E – Trus Joist Parallan	ollam or equa n or equal			Z	C
ngth	C. LSL (La D. LSL (La	minated Sheet minated Sheet	Lumber) 1.5E Structural – Trus J Lumber) 1.3E Non-Structural – T	oist TimberSt rus Joist Tim	rand or equal berStrand or equal			
	E. I-Joists 606 Sheathing:	– Trus Joist TJ	l or equal				2	
	A. Roof Sh minimur	eathing: APA r n thickness of	ated sheathing, exposure 1. Mini 19/32". Grade mark by APA or of	mum panel s ther approved	pan rating of 32/16 with a agency. Minimum attachment	to		
ts	B. Floor St	ng members: a leathing: APA i	ated sheathing. Minimum panel	span rating 48	or of panel. 3/24 with a minimum thickness	of 🖽	Z	
	<sup>3</sup> ⁄4". Gra nails, 6"	de mark by AF o.c. at panel e	A or other approved agency. Min dges, 12"o.c. at interior of panel.	nimum attachi	ment to supporting members: 1	0d 5		
	C. Wall Sh thicknes	eathing: APA raises of 7/16 <sup>°°</sup> . Gra	ated sheathing, exposure 1. Minir ade mark of APA or other approve	num panel sp ed agency. M	an rating of 24/0 with a minimu inimum attachment to supporti	um ng 🖽	0	, ,
	member 607 Pressure Treated L	s: 8d nails, 6"c umber:	o.c. at panel edges, 12"o.c. at inte	nor of panel.				
om	A. Sill plate Stamp	es and foundati 25#/ft <b>_</b> ^3 specif	on plates in contact with concrete ications and conform to ICC stan	- #3 Hem, P⁻ dards.	Γ to comply with AWPB LP-2	н. Н		
	B. All purpo Stamp	ose constructio 40#/ft_^3 specif	n lumber and timbers - #2 & BTR ications and conform to ICC stan	Hem, PT to c dards.	comply with with AWPB LP-22		-	
ur föls rikus-stilute							ts S	
						÷	C	
				Y Y Y Y			ň	
	Struc	tural Crit	teria					
r.	GENE					et l	្	
		:					0	
		IMATE DESIGN	SPEED = 97 MPH					
		MPONENT & CL	ADDING DESIGN WIND PRESSURE	IN ASD			ġ	
	= 31	PSF (WALL SU PSF (ROOF SU	RFACE) RFACE)			5 O	Б	
		AIC: ORTANCE FAC	TOR = 1.0				、ち	
	SS	= 0.895 E CLASS: D	SI = 0.413			at	Ď.	
	SDS Seis	s = 0.716 mic Design Cate	SDI = 0.523 gory: 'D'			S X	Str	
$\sim$		ERMEDIATE PR	ECAST CONCRETE SHEAR WALLS SE SHEAR = 172.8k (LRFD LOAD)	<b>i</b>			5	
		= 0.179 JIVALENT LATE	R = 4.0 RAL FORCE DESIGN					
5		D = 20 PSF				3	N a call a gapt data ( investigation gaps in the N angages in	
	SINC	ND FLOOR I	_EVEL (OFFICE ONLY):					CHKC KD
3		D = 15 PSF (OFFICE) = 50	PSF OR 80 PSF OR 2000#					N M
	FIRST	= 15 PSF PL WITH 50 PSF T FL OOR L F\	LL ONLY	E).		3		CDE
		D = 20 PSF = 125 PSF						
	SOI -380	BEARING CAP	PACITY: D FOOTINGS					
$\langle \rangle$	-250	0 PSF STRIP FO BASED ON BEAI	DOTINGS RING PER GEOTECHNICAL			3	IIIC	
$\left\{ \right\}$	R	EPORT BY K&A ARCH 2, 2020 A	ENGINEERING DATED				E	
		S / EXIT:	1 3101				0	
	1 min		······································	un	······			
							10e	
<u> </u>	In Lieu Of	P PCC	Pre-Cast Concrete	T T&G	Tongue And Groove		ō	N iew
INSUL	Insulated or Insulation	PLUMB	Plumbing	TBD	To Be Determined		2	VISIO n Rev
L	Lau	PT	Pressure Treated	TLT	Toilet			Pla Pla
M	Low	PVC	Polyvinyl Chloride	TOC	Top Of Top Of Concrete			√TE 2020
MO	Masonry Opening	RBR	Rubber	TPD	Top Of Steel Toilet Paper Dispenser			9/10/
MEMBR	Membrane	RD	Reflected Ceiling Plan Roof Drain	T/D TYP	Telephone/Data Typical			Ш А. #
MIN	Minimum Metal	REINF	Reinforcement Required	UNO	Unless Noted Otherwise			
NIC	Not In Contract	RM S	Room	U/S V	Underside			
NO NOM	Number Nominal	SCHED SIM	Schedule Similar	VIF VP	Verify In Field Vision Panel			
(N) N.T.S.	New Not To Scale	SPEC SF	Specified OR Specification Square Foot	W/	With	N N	Ω.	ED
<b>0</b> 0C	On Center	SSTL	Stainless Steel Sound Transmission Coefficient	WD	Wood	BY: D	KD CDI	NOT 1/20
OH OZ	Opposite Hand	STL	Steel		SHEET INDEX	NED	N BY BY: F	: AS 03/31
	JUILLE	STRUCT	Structure of Structural		S100 - Structural Cover Shee     S101 - Foundation Plan	et <u>Ö</u>	HK'D	CALE ATE:
					S102 - Floor Framing Plan     S103 - Roof Framing Plan		σΰ	δÔ
			CITY OF BEAVERT	ON	<ul> <li>\$104 - Shear Wall Plans</li> <li>\$201 - Panel Elevation Key</li> </ul>		_	
			APPROVED PLANS	S )-2004	<ul> <li>\$202 - Panel Elevations: P1 -</li> <li>\$203 - Panel Elevations: End</li> </ul>	P5 Panels	1	$\cap \cap$
			APPROVED BY	BBH	<ul> <li>\$204 - Panel Elevations: P9 -</li> <li>\$501 - Foundation Details</li> </ul>	P13	ノー	

• \$502 - Floor Framing Details

\$503 - Roof Framing Details

**\$504** - Additional Structural Details

12/18/2020

OR

m

![](_page_24_Figure_0.jpeg)

	<u>CO</u>	NTI	NUOUS F	OOTING SCH	EDULE
MARK	WIDTH		DEPTH	TOP REINF	BOTT REINF
48	48"		12"	N/A	(6) #4
36	36"	. *	12"	N/A	(4) #4
18	18"		18"	#4 CONT.	(2) #4
SYME	BOL	NC	DTES:		·
#	>				

![](_page_25_Figure_0.jpeg)

![](_page_26_Figure_0.jpeg)

			LEDGER SCHEDU	LE
MARK	TYPE	SIZE	ATTACHMENT	NOTES
RL201	D.F. #2	4x8	(2) 1/2" Ø TITEN-HD @ 8" O.C.	EMBED TITENS 3.5" INTO CONC., SPA
RL202	D.F. #2	2x6	1/2" Ø TITEN-HD @ 4" O.C.	EMBED TITENS 3.5" INTO CONC.
LEDGE	ER MARK SYMBOL	GENERAL NOTES:		
-	[]	ALL HEADER 4x8 #	2-D.F U.N.O.	
	XX###	•		

			A second s				
					ROOF PURLIN /	JOIST SC	HEDULE
		ROOF FRA	MING			NAILII	
MARK	ТҮРЕ	SIZE	SPACING	HANGER	ROOF SHEATHING	NAILS	EDGE
RP201	24F-V4 GLB	5 1/2" x 15"	8' - 0" O.C.	SEE NOTES	5/8" PLY	8d	6" O.C.
RJ201	D.F. #2	2x6	24" O.C.	LRU26Z	5/8" PLY	8d	6" O.C.
RJ202	D.F. #2	(2) 2x4	24" O.C.	LUS24-Z	5/8" PLY	8d	6" O.C.
ROOF FF	RAMING MARK SYMBOL	GENERAL N	IOTES:				
	XX###	• •					

					ter an an terrar	
			· · · · ·	COLUMN SCHE	DULE	•
-				BASE		
MARK	TYPE	SIZE	BASE PLATE	ANCHORS	EMBED	TY
1s	TUBE STEEL	HSS 5 1/2x5 1/2x1/4	PL 3/4"x12"x12"	(4) NELSON D2L ANCHORS	25"	CC
COLUMN	MARK SYMBOL	NOTES:				
	<b>#s</b>	•			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

![](_page_27_Picture_0.jpeg)

![](_page_27_Figure_1.jpeg)

F	IELD	STUDS AT ABUTTING PANEL EDGES	EDGE BLOCKING
		2x	None
		2x	2x (FLAT)
		(2) 2x	2x (FLAT)
		(2) 2x	2x (FLAT)
:	12"o.c.	(2) 2x	2x (FLAT)
		(2) 2x	4x
		4x	4x
		4x	4x
		4x	4x

• 8d NAILS: 0.131" x 2 1/2" (ALTERNATIVE: GALVANIZED 0.113" x 2 1/2"); 1 3/8" (MIN.) PENETRATION

![](_page_27_Figure_5.jpeg)

CITY OF BEAVERTON APPROVED PLANS PERMIT #\_\_\_\_\_\_B2020-2004 APPROVED BY\_\_\_\_\_\_BBH\_\_\_\_\_ 12/18/2020

![](_page_28_Picture_0.jpeg)

EXPIRES 12/31/2021 U Œ ENGINEERING Ħ STE 9 PIONEER L..... A R \_\_\_\_\_ Tokatly Concrete Tilt-Up Structural Documents Beaverton, OR Panel Elevations: Key РКD JRAWN BY: AS CHK'D BY: SCALE: AS CITY OF BEAVERTON APPROVED PLANS PERMIT #\_\_\_\_\_B2020-2004 APPROVED BY\_\_\_\_\_BBH\_\_\_\_\_12/18/2020 S201

![](_page_29_Figure_0.jpeg)

![](_page_30_Figure_0.jpeg)

![](_page_31_Figure_0.jpeg)

![](_page_32_Figure_0.jpeg)

![](_page_33_Figure_0.jpeg)

![](_page_34_Figure_0.jpeg)

![](_page_35_Figure_0.jpeg)

EXPIRES 12/31/2021 U U R N L\_\_\_\_ Ш ENGIN σ 95 PIONEER 田 1717 SPRI Tilt-Up y Concrete Tilt-Up tural Documents OR Beaverton, ( Tokatly Struct 9 Additional Structural Details DESIGNED BY: DKC DRAWN BY: CDB CHK'D BY: PKD SCALE: AS NOTED DATE: 03/31/20 W.O. NUMBER: 20-003 CITY OF BEAVERTON APPROVED PLANS PERMIT # <u>B2020-2004</u> APPROVED BY <u>BBH</u> 12/18/2020 S504

![](_page_36_Figure_0.jpeg)

![](_page_36_Figure_1.jpeg)

+ + +

Ś

NOTE

![](_page_36_Figure_4.jpeg)

4 1/2"

FOR FRAME HEIGHTS < 6'-0" TALL ADD 1/4" TO HEAD SHIM SPACE WIDTH

<u>4</u> 1/2"

NOTE: FOR FRAME HEIGHTS < 6'-0" TALL ADD 1/4" TO HEAD SHIM SPACE WIDTH 450CG001 MULLION/JAMB/SILL 450VG037 HP SILL FLASHING 451VG316 END DAM 451CG365 SILL FILLER CLIP 028808 #8 x 1/2" PHTF "AB" 127043 WEATHERING

450CG001 MULLION/JAMB/SILL 450VG037 HP SILL FLASHING

451VG316 END DAM 451CG365 SILL FILLER CLIP 028808 #8 x 1/2" PHTF "AB"

450126 SHIM SUPPORT 450CG001 MULLION / JAMB / SILL  $\Diamond$ 

![](_page_36_Figure_8.jpeg)

DETAIL 4 JAMB

### 450CG002 POCKET FILLER 450CG001 MULLION / JAMB / SILL

![](_page_36_Figure_11.jpeg)

DETAIL 5 VERTICAL MULLION

## COB Revision/Tracking #: REV <u>21-020</u> T <u>X</u>

RECEIVED 01/28/2021

CITY OF BEAVERTON BUILDING DIVISION

![](_page_36_Picture_16.jpeg)

## TYPICAL ELEVATION ELEVATION SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

450110 STEEL REINFORCING 450CG001 MULLION / JAMB / SILL 450CG002 POCKET FILLER

![](_page_36_Figure_20.jpeg)

DETAIL 5A

VERTICAL MULLION WITH STEEL REINFORCING NOTE: CONSULT APPLICATION ENGINEERING FOR PROPER STEEL SIZE & ATTACHMENT PER JOB REQUIREMENTS.

STEEL BAR CENTERED IN MULLION STEEL LENGTH = MULLION HEIGHT - 12"

– DETAIL <mark>4</mark> OPP.

![](_page_37_Figure_0.jpeg)

![](_page_37_Figure_1.jpeg)

Trifab VG 450 Entrance Framing Shown (Note: Other Kawneer Framing can be used)

450019 D/A DOOR JAMB 200001 190 LOCK/PIVOT STILE 027205 PILE WEATHERING

![](_page_37_Figure_4.jpeg)

ENTRANCE DETAIL 4 DOOR JAMB DOUBLE ACTING

450019 D/A DOOR JAMB

![](_page_37_Figure_7.jpeg)

ENTRANCE DETAIL 4A DOOR JAMB AT TRANSOM AREA ![](_page_37_Figure_10.jpeg)

ENTRANCE DETAIL 5 MEETING STILE

NOTE: KAWNEER "190" NARROW STILE DOOR SHOWN ON THESE DETAILS. OTHER KAWNEER DOORS MAY BE USED.

TRIFAB™ VG 450 FRAMING SYSTEM 1-3/4" SIGHTLINE CENTER SET - ENTRANCE DETAILS CENTER HUNG WITH CONCEALED OVERHEAD CLOSER 450019 D/A DOOR JAMB 200001 190 LOCK/PIVOT STILE 027205 PILE WEATHERING

![](_page_37_Figure_16.jpeg)

450019 D/A DOOR JAMB 450033 POCKET INSERT

![](_page_37_Figure_18.jpeg)

ENTRANCE DETAIL 6A DOOR JAMB AT TRANSOM AREA

![](_page_37_Picture_20.jpeg)

# ENERGY COMPLIANCE NOTES

- SUPPLY AND RETURN AIR DUCTS AND PLENUMS SHALL BE INSULATED WITH A MINIMUM 1 OF R-6 INSULATION WHEN LOCATED IN UNCONDITIONED SPACES AND A MINIMUM OF R-8 INSULATION WHEN LOCATED OUTSIDE THE BUILDING INSULATION ENVELOPE. OUTSIDE AIR, SUPPLY AIR, AND RETURN AIR DUCTWORK CONVEYING AIR LESS THAN 15 DEG. F. WARMER OR COOLER THAN THE SURROUNDING AIR NEED NOT BE INSULATED. (IECC C403.11.1, ASHRAE STD. 90.1 6.4.4.1.2).
- WHERE USED TO CONTROL BOTH HEATING AND COOLING, ZONE THERMOSTATIC CONTROLS SHALL BE CONFIGURED TO PROVIDE A TEMPERATURE RANGE OR DEADBAND OF NOT LESS THAN 5 DEG. F. WITHIN WHICH THE SUPPLY OF HEATING AND COOLING ENERGY TO THE ZONE IS CAPABLE OF BEING SHUT-OFF OR REDUCED TO A MINIMUM. (IECC C403.4.1.2, ASHRAE STD. 90.1 6.4.3.1).
- WHERE A ZONE HAS A SEPARATE HEATING AND SEPARATE COOLING THERMOSTATIC 3. CONTROL LOCATED WITHIN THE ZONE, A LIMIT SWITCH, MECHANICAL STOP OR DIRECT DIGITAL CONTROL SYSTEM WITH SOFTWARE PROGRAMMING SHALL BE CONFIGURED TO PREVENT THE HEATING SETPOINT FROM EXCEEDING THE COOLING SETPOINT AND TO MAINTAIN A DEADBAND OF NOT LESS THAN 5 DEG. F. (IECC C403.4.1.3, ASHRAE STD. 90.1 6.4.3.2).
- AUTOMATIC START CONTROLS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR EACH HVAC SYSTEM. THE 4 CONTROLS SHALL BE CONFIGURED TO AUTOMATICALLY ADJUST THE THE DAILY START TIME OF THE HVAC SYSTEM IN ORDER TO BRING EACH SPACE TO THE DESIRED OCCUPIED TEMPERATURE IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO SCHEDULED OCCUPANCY. (IECC C403.4.2.3, ASHRAE STD. 6.4.3.3.3).
- OFF HOURS CONTROLS: EACH ZONE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH THERMOSTATIC 5 SETBACK CONTROLS THAT ARE CONTROLLED BY EITHER AN AUTOMATIC TIME CLOCK OF PROGRAMMABLE CONTROL SYSTEM. (IECC C403.4.2, ASHRAE STD. 6.4.3.3).
- SYSTEMS ADJUSTING AND BALANCING: HVAC SYSTEMS SHALL BE BALANCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GENERALLY ACCEPTED ENGINEERING STANDARDS. AIR AND WATER FLOW RATES SHALL BE MEASURED AND ADJUSTED TO DELIVER FINAL FLOW RATES WITHIN THE TOLERANCES PROVIDED IN THE PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS. TEST AND BALANCE ACTIVITIES SHALL INCLUDE AIR SYSTEM AND HYDRONIC SYSTEM BALANCING AS APPLICABLE. (IECC C408.2.2, ASHRAE STD. 6.7.2.3.1).
- AIR SYSTEMS BALANCING: EACH SUPPLY AIR OUTLET AND ZONE TERMINAL DEVICE SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH MEANS FOR AIR BALANCING IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER 6 OF THE 2018 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE (2019 OMSC). (IECC C408.2.2.1, ASHRAE STD. 90.1 6.7.2.3.2).

- HYDRONIC SYSTEMS BALANCING: INDIVIDUAL H COILS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH MEANS FOR BA HYDRONIC SYSTEMS SHALL BE PROPORTIONATI FIRST MINIMIZE THROTTLING LOSSES, THEN THE TRIMMED OR PUMP SPEED SHALL BE ADJUSTED CONDITIONS. EACH HYDRONIC SYSTEM SHALL H MEASURE PRESSURE ACROSS THE PUMP, OR THE PUMP. (IECC C408.2.2.2, ASHRAE STD. 90.1 6.7.2.3
- EXCEPTIONS: THE FOLLOWING EQUIPMENT IS NO A MEANS FOR BALANCING OR MEASURING FLOW
- PUMPS WITH PUMP MOTORS OF 5 HP OR LESS. WHERE THROTTLING RESULTS IN NOT GREATER 2. NAMEPLATE HORSEPOWER DRAW ABOVE THAT IMPELLER WERE TRIMMED.
- DOCUMENTATION REQUIREMENTS: THE CONSTR THAT THE DOCUMENTS DESCRIBED BELOW BE F OR OWNER'S AUTHORIZED AGENT WITHIN 90 DA THE CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY. (IECC C408.3
- DRAWINGS: CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS SHAL Α. CATALOG (TAG) NUMBER OF EACH PIECE OF EQU ASHRAE STD. 90.1 6.7.2.1).
- MANUALS: AN OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE M В. AND INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING (IECC C408.3.2.2,
- CAPACITY OF EQUIPMENT (INPUT AND OUTPUT)
- MAINTENANCE ACTIONS. HVAC SYSTEM CONTROL MAINTENANCE AND CA 2. INCLUDING WIRING DIAGRAMS, SCHEMATICS, AN DESCRIPTIONS. DESIRED OR FIELD DETERMINED PERMANENTLY RECORDED ON CONTROL DRAWI OR FOR DIGITAL CONTROL SYSTEMS, IN PROGRA
- NAME AND ADDRESS OF NOT LESS THAN ONE SI 3. INSTALLED EQUIPMENT. A COMPLETE WRITTEN NARRATIVE OF HOW EAC 4.
- TO OPERATE, INCLUDING RECOMMENDED SETP EQUIPMENT CUT SHEETS AND PARTS LIST. WARRANTY INFORMATION.
- REPORT: A REPORT OF TEST RESULTS SHALL BE C. THE FOLLOWING (IECC C408.3.2.2):
- RESULTS OF FUNCTIONAL PERFORMANCE TESTS. DISPOSITION OF DEFICIENCIES FOUND DURING TESTING, INCLUDING DETAILS OF CORRECTIVE MEASURES USED OR PROPOSED.

YDRONIC HEATING AND COOLING ALANCING AND MEASURING FLOW. ELY BALANCED IN A MANNER TO E PUMP IMPELLER SHALL BE TO MEET DESIGN FLOW IAVE EITHER THE CAPACITY TO EST PORTS AT EACH SIDE OF EACH 3.).
OT REQUIRED TO BE EQUIPPED WITH V:
R THAN 5 PERCENT OF THE REQUIRED IF THE
RUCTION DOCUMENTS SHALL SPECIFY PROVIDED TO THE BUILDING OWNER YS OF THE DATE OF RECEIPT OF 2, ASHRAE STD. 90.1 6.7.2).
L INCLUDE THE LOCATION AND UIPMENT (IECC C4083.2.1,
IANUAL SHALL BE PROVIDED ASHRAE STD. 90.1 6.7.2.2):
AND REQUIRED
LIBRATION INFORMATION, ND CONTROL SEQUENCE D SETPOINTS SHALL BE 'INGS, AT CONTROL DEVICES, AMMING COMMENTS. ERVICE AGENCY FOR
CH SYSTEM IS INTENDED OINTS.
E PROVIDED AND INCLUDE

# **GENERAL NOTES**

1.	ENTIRE INSTALLATION SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2019 OSSC, 2019 OMSC, 2018 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE (IEEC), CITY & COUNTY CODES, AND OTHER APPLICABLE CODES AND REGULATIONS.
2.	COORDINATE ENTIRE INSTALLATION OF THE H.V.A.C. SYSTEM WITH THE WORK OF OTHER TRADES PRIOR TO ANY FABRICATION OR INSTALLATION. PROVIDE FITTINGS, OFFSETS, AND TRANSITIONS AS REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE WORKABLE INSTALLATION.
3.	PLATFORMS, CURBS AND FLASHINGS FOR MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE AS INDICATED ON THE PLANS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
4.	EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. PROVIDE FITTINGS, TRANSITIONS, DAMPERS, VALVES, AND OTHER DEVICES REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE WORKABLE INSTALLATION.
5.	CONSTRUCT, ERECT AND TEST DUCTWORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MOST RESTRICTIVE OF LOCAL REGULATIONS, 2019 OMSC, PROCEDURES DETAILED IN THE ASHRAE HANDBOOK OF FUNDAMENTALS OR THE APPLICABLE STANDARDS ADOPTED BY THE SHEET METAL AND AIR CONDITIONING CONTRACTORS NATIONAL ASSOCIATION. A COPY OF THE SMACNA STANDARDS SHALL BE KEPT AT THE JOB FOR REFERENCE BY THOSE REVIEWING THE WORK.
6.	DUCT SIZES ARE NET INSIDE CLEAR DIMENSIONS (I.E. NOT INCLUDING LINER). DUCT JOINTS SHALL BE SEALED AIR TIGHT. PROVIDE STRAP, TRAPEZE, OR ROD HANGERS.
7.	DUCT INSULATION AND LININGS, INCLUDING ADHESIVES WHEN USED, SHALL HAVE A FLAME SPREAD INDEX NOT MORE THAN 25 AND A SMOKE-DEVELOPED INDEX NOT MORE THAN 50 WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 84 OR UL 723
8.	DUCTWORK INSULATION SHALL HAVE THERMAL CONDUCTANCE OF 0.24 BTU PER SQ. IN./SQ. FT. PER DEG. F. PER HOUR AT A MEAN TEMPERATURE OF 75 DEG. F. AT 1-1/2 LB./CU. FT. DENSITY. LINER SHALL BE TREATED WITH A FIRE DAMAGE AND MILDEW RESISTANT SURFACE. FIBERGLASS DUCT WRAP BLANKET SHALL HAVE A THERMAL CONDUCTANCE OF 0.27 BTU PER IN./ SQ. FT. /DEG. F. PER HOUR AT A MEAN TEMPERATURE OF 75 DEG. F., AT 0.75 LB./CU. FT. DENSITY, WITH FSK FOIL REINFORCED FIRE-RESISTANT FACING AND A VAPOR BARRIER RATING OF 0.5 PERM.
9.	SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN RETURN AIR SYSTEMS WITH A DESIGN CAPACITY GREATER THAN 2000 CFM IN THE RETURN AIR DUCT OR PLENUM UPSTREAM OF ANY FILTERS, EXHAUST AIR CONNECTIONS, OR DECONTAMINATION EQUIPMENT OR APPLIANCES PER OMSC SECTION 606.
10.	LOCATIONS SHOWN ON PLANS FOR THERMOSTATS, SENSORS, AND SWITCHES CONTROLLING HVAC EQUIPMENT ARE SUGGESTED AND ARE TO BE VERIFIED AND COORDINATED WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND ELECTRICAL DEVICE LAYOUTS.
11.	FAN COIL UNITS FOR VRF HEAT PUMP TO BE DETERMINED AT TIME OF TENANT INFILL AND SUBMITTED UNDER SEPERATE PERMIT.

					E	XHAUST FAN S	CHEDU
TAG	MANU.	MODEL	LOCATION	AREA SERVED	DRIVE	AIR FLOW(CFM)	ESP.(V
CEF-1	GREENHECK	SP-AP0511W	CEILING	BATHROOMS	DIRECT	80	0.25
NOTES:							
[1] INTERLOCK	W/ LIGHT SWITCH	WITH TIME DELA	Y SHUT-OFF.				

EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE COOLING HEATING EER/SEER COP 47/17 LOCATION AREA SERVED MANU. MODEL TAG MITSUBISHI PURY-P312TSNU-A ROOF 1ST FLOOR 312,000 350,000 10.1/.... HP-1 HP-1-MODULE-1 ROOF 1ST FLOOR 168,000 188,000 MITSUBISHI PURY-P168TNU-A ..... HP-1 MODULE-2 ROOF 1ST FLOOR 144,000 160,000 MITSUBISHI PURY-P144TNU-A ROOF 336,000 378,000 9.9/.... MITSUBISHI PURY-P336TSNU-A 2ND FLOOR HP-2 HP-2-MODULE-1 MITSUBISHI PURY-P168TNU-A ROOF 2ND FLOOR 168,000 188,000 ..... ..... HP-2-MODULE-2 MITSUBISHI PURY-P168TNU-A ROOF 2ND FLOOR 168,000 188,000 ..... ..... NOTES: [1] VERIFY VOLTAGE AND PHASE BEFORE ORDERING EQUIPMENT

LEGEND												
MARK	DESCRIPTION	MARK	DESCRIPTION									
UP DN.	SUPPLY DUCTS	$\boxtimes$	SUPPLY DIFFUSER									
	RETURN DUCTS		RETURN GRILLE									
	EXHAUST DUCTS	$\square$	EXHAUST GRILLE									
SA	SUPPLY AIR	T	THERMOSTAT									
RA	RETURN AIR	S	SENSOR									
EA	EXHAUST AIR	C	CONTROLLER									
OSA	OUTSIDE AIR	OC	OCCUPANCY SENSOR									
CFM	CUBIC FEET PER MIN.	CO2	CARBON DIOXIDE									
CEF	CEILING EXHAUST FAN		EXISTING EQUIPMENT									
REF	ROOF EXHAUST FAN	$\mathbf{\Theta}$	POINT OF CONNECTION									
RTU	ROOFTOP UNIT	AHU	AIR HANDLING UNIT									
MUA	MAKE-UP AIR	FC	FAN COIL									
HRV	HEAT RECOVERY UNIT	HP	HEAT PUMP									
ERV	ENERGY RECOVERY UNIT	EDH	ELECTRIC DUCT HEATER									
0.C.	ON CENTER	FD	FIRE DAMPER									
SQ./FT.	SQUARE FOOT	FSD	FIRE/SMOKE DAMPER									
CU./FT.	CUBIC FOOT	BDD	BACKDRAFT DAMPER									
LBS.	POUNDS	CSD	CEILING SUPPLY DIFFUSER									
Ø	DIAMETER	SWG	SIDEWALL SUPPLY GRILLE									
MVD	MANUAL VOL. DAMPER	SRG	SIDEWALL RETURN GRILLE									
G.C.	GENERAL CONTRACTOR	SEG	SIDEWALL EXHAUST GRILLE									
FG	FILTER GRILLE	RGC	RETURN GRILLE CEILING									
(E)	EXISTING	EGC	EXHAUST GRILLE CEILING									
TYP.	TYPICAL	EGC	EXHAUST GRILLE CEILING									
EF	EXHAUST FAN	STG	SIDEWALL TRANSFER GRILLE									
		CTG	CEILING TRANSFER GRILLE									

![](_page_38_Figure_28.jpeg)

				NOMINAL	OPER. WEIGHT	
HSPF	AFUE	VOLT/PH.	MCA/MOP/FUSE	CFM		NOTES
		208/3	REFER TO MODULES		1614	
		208/3	61/100/60		777	
		208/3	52/80/60		680	
		208/3	REFER TO MODULES		1554	
		208/3	61/100/60		777	
		208/3	61/100/60		777	

# SHEET INDEX

M001	
M101	
M102	
M200	

HVAC LEGEND, SCHEDULES & SHEET INDEX HVAC FIRST FLOOR PLAN HVAC SECOND FLOOR PLAN HVAC ROOF PLAN

![](_page_38_Picture_33.jpeg)

![](_page_39_Picture_1.jpeg)

![](_page_39_Picture_2.jpeg)

1 HVAC FIRST FLOOR PLAN 1/8" = 1'-0"

![](_page_39_Picture_4.jpeg)

	Innovative Air, Inc.	5120 Franklin Blvd. Ste. / Eugene, OR 97405 Ph. 541-746-1040 Fax 541-746-4099 CCB 161742	
PERMIT DRAWINGS	TOKATLY PORTAL	BEAVERTON. OREGON	
DESIGNE DRAWN E	D BY: 3Y:	CC	DS VM
CHECKEE SHEET TI HVAC FLOO	FIRST R PLAN	CC	DS
REVISION # E 1. P	IS: DESCRP. ERMIT SET	DATE 10.9.2020	
ISSUE DA	TE:	10/09/2020	)
	M10	)1	

![](_page_40_Picture_0.jpeg)

![](_page_40_Picture_1.jpeg)

1 HVAC SECOND FLOOR PLAN 1/8" = 1'-0"

![](_page_40_Picture_4.jpeg)

	Innovative Air, Inc.	5120 Franklin Blvd. Ste. 7 Eugene, OR 97405 Ph. 541-746-1040 Fax 541-746-4099 COB 161742	
PERMIT DRAWINGS	TOKATLY PORTAL	BEAVERTON. OREGON	
DESIGNE DRAWN E	D BY: 3Y:	C A	COS
SHEET TI HVAC FLOO	SECO R PLAI	ND N	
REVISION # E 1. P	IS: DESCRP. PERMIT SET	DATE - 10.9.202	20
ISSUE DA	TE:	10/09/20	20
	M10	)2	

![](_page_41_Figure_0.jpeg)

![](_page_41_Picture_1.jpeg)

![](_page_41_Picture_2.jpeg)

![](_page_41_Picture_3.jpeg)

![](_page_41_Figure_5.jpeg)

![](_page_41_Picture_6.jpeg)

		DIEUTIAIINII DIVU. SUC. Ph. 541-746-1040 Fax 541-746-4099 CCB 161742
PERMIT DRAWINGS	TOKATLY PORTAL	BEAVERTON. OREGON
DESIGNE DRAWN E	D BY: BY:	COS AWM
CHECKEL SHEET TIT HVAC PLAN	ROOF	COS
REVISION # D 1. P 1. E U	S: DESCRP. ERMIT SET QUIPMENT IPDATE	DATE 10.09.2020 11.10.2020
ISSUE DA	TE:	11/10/2020
	M20	0

![](_page_42_Figure_0.jpeg)

# REVOLUTION ELECTRIC, I ELECTRICAL SUPERVISOR MATT SCHULTZ #5247S Matt Schultz uo. .\_ 0 -..-4 \_ U BEAVERTON **597 SW 150th AVE.** BEAVERTON, OREGON PORTAL ROJECT TYPE: SITE PLAN ELECTRICAL drawn by: RGM DRAFTING ROJECT NO: 01MAR21 checked by: MS DRAWING NO: E1 file name: PB—E1 DRAWING SCALE: AS NOTED SHEET NO: plot scale: 1 — 1

REV.

1 OF 5

# NOTE:

PLEASE REVIEW SHEET M FOR COMPLETE STREET LIGHTING INSTALL. SUPPLY LIGHT FIXTURES, POLES, JUNCTION BOXES, LIGHTING CONTROLLER, CONDUIT AND CONDUCTORS AS PER PGE / CITY OF BEAVERTON REQUIREMENTS.

## SHEET NOTES:

1	EXISTING PGE POLE #1555 WITH TRANSFORMER BANK.
2	(3) 4" PVC CONDUITS FROM ELECTRIC ROOM TO POLE (UP 10 FEET WITH SCHEDULE 80) CABLE BY PGE. INSTALL PULL ROPE.
3	(2) 2" CO. TO TELCO BACKBOARD, UP POLE 10 FEET. (1) PHONE, (1) CABLE. INSTALL PULL ROPE.
4	3/4" PVC CO. WITH (2) #10 THHN CU & (1) #10 THHN CU GROUND TO "HPA".
5	3/4" PVC CO. WITH (2) #10 THHN CU & (1) #10 THHN CU GROUND.
6	SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR CONCRETE POLE BASE DETAIL.
7	NEW PGE PAD - TRANSFORMER. VERIFY LOCATION.
8	NEW SERVICE LATERAL - SEE ONE LINE.

![](_page_43_Figure_0.jpeg)

![](_page_44_Figure_0.jpeg)

![](_page_45_Figure_0.jpeg)

## PANEL SCHEDULE

VOLTAGE         120 / 208           PHASE         3Ø           WIRE         4W					)		PA LO FE	NEL _ CATIC EDER	HPA DN <u>E</u> SEE (	LECTRI ONE LIN	C ROOM	Л	MO si	UNTIN JRFACE	IG E		MAI BUS FEE	NS SSING _ D	MLO 225 OH	
	W	ΆΤΤΑ	GE					015	~						WATTAGE		WATTAGE			
LOCATION	ØA	ØB	ØC	LIG	REC	MIS	BKR	CIR	Ø		BKR	MIS	REC	LIG	ØA	ØВ	ØC		LOCATION	
ELEV GFI	200						20	1	A	2	100 /				7320			HP-2 M	OD <u>1</u>	
ELEV PIT LIGHTS		200					20	3	В	4						7320				
ELEV SUMP			300				20	5	С	6	3						7320			
ELEV ROOM	300						20	7	A	8	100 /				7320			HP-2 M	OD 2	
RESTROOM 102		340					20	9	В	10						7320				
RESTROOM 103			340				20	11	С	12	3						7320			
RESTROOM 109	340						20	13	A	14								SPACE		
RESTROOM 110		340					20	15	В	16								SPACE		
DRINKING FOUNTAIN			500				20	17	С	18								SPACE		
WEST STAIR	100						20	19	A	20								SPACE		
NORTH STAIR		100					20	21	В	22								SPACE		
LIGHTS 101			210				20	23	С	24								SPACE		
LIGHTS 108	150						20	25	A	26								SPACE		
LIGHTS 111		150					20	27	В	28								SPACE		
WATER HEATER			2250				30	29	С	30								SPACE		
	2250						2	31	A	32								SPACE		
SPARE		1000					20	33	В	34								SPACE		
SPARE							20	35	С	36								SPACE		
SPARE							20	37	A	38								SPACE		
SPARE							20	39	В	40								SPACE		
SPARE							20	41	С	42								SPACE		
SUB TOTAL	3340	2130	3600												14,640	14,640	14,640			
		17,980					ØB		16,77	C				ØC		18,240				
TOTALLOAD		52,990				WAT	TS AT	120	0 / 20	<sup>8</sup> V. 3	– 8Ø.4W	=	148	A	SEELO		I CS			
HIGH PHASE		18,240				WAT	TS AT		120	V.,1	Ø,2W.	=	152	A						

## PANEL SCHEDULE

VOLTAGE         120 / 208           PHASE         3Ø           WIRE         4W					)		PA LO FE	NEL _ CATIC EDER	HPB ON <u>E</u> SEE	LECTRI	C ROON	Λ	MO su	UNTIN JRFACE	IG <u>=</u>		MAI BUS FEE	NS SSING _ D	MLO 225 OH	
	W	ΑΤΤΑΟ	θE				DICD	015	~	015	DICD				WATTAGE		WATTAGE			
LOCATION	ØA	ØB	ØC	LIG	REC	MIS	BKK	CIR	Ø	CIR	BKR	MIS	REC	LIG	ØA	ØВ	ØC		LOCATION	
WALL PACKS	680						20	1	A	2	100 /				9120			ELEVA	TOR	
PARK POLES		100					20	3	В	4						9120				
PARK POLES			100				20	5	С	6	3						9120			
ROOF GFCI	180						20	7	A	8	100 /				6240			HP-1 M	OD 2	
ELECTRIC RM LIGHTS		700					20	9	В	10						6240				
TELCO RECEP			500				20	11	С	12	3						6240			
SPARE	100						20	13	A	14	100 /				7320			HP-1 M	OD 1	
SPARE		100					20	15	В	16						7320				
SPARE			200				20	17	С	18	3						7320			
SPACE								19	Α	20								SPACE		
SPACE								21	В	22								SPACE		
SPACE								23	С	24								SPACE		
SPACE								25	A	26								SPACE		
SPACE								27	В	28								SPACE		
SPACE								29	С	30								SPACE		
SPACE								31	A	32								SPACE		
SPACE								33	В	34								SPACE		
SPACE								35	С	36								SPACE		
SPACE								37	A	38								SPACE		
SPACE								39	В	40								SPACE		
SPACE								41	С	42								SPACE		
SUB TOTAL	960	900	800												22,680	22,680	22,680			
TOTAL ØA		20,400					ØВ		20,34	)	_			ØC		22,680				
TOTAL LOAD	(	63,420 22,680				WAT WAT	TS AT	120	) / 20 120	<sup>3</sup> _V.,3 V 1	Ø,4W. Ø 2W	=	177 189	A	SEE L	OAD CA	LCS			

PANEL	Ρ		FEEDE	R				
FED FROM	MAIN		NUMB	ER OF CONDUIT				
# CIRCUITS	42		FEEDE	R CONDUIT	2 1/2"			
HI VOLTAGE	208		WIRE \$	SIZE L1	250 AL			
LOW VOLTAGE	120		WIRE \$	SIZE L2	250 AL			
PHASE	E 3Ø			WIRE SIZE L3 250 AL				
DESIGN LOAD AMPS 200			WIRE \$	SIZE NEUTRAL	250 AL			
NEUTRAL BUS				SIZE GROUND	#6 CU			
GROUND BUS								
AVAILABLE FAULT CURRENT	AT THIS PANE	EL						
# BKR CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION		VA	VA	CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION		BKR	#	
1		L	1				2	
3		L	2				4	
5		L	3				6	
7		L	1				8	
9		L	2				10	
11		L	3				12	
13		L	1				14	
15		L	2				16	
17		L	3				18	
19		L	1				20	
21		L	2				22	
23		L	3				24	
25		L	1				26	
27		L	2				28	
29		L	3				30	
31		L	1				32	
33		L	2				34	
35		L	3				36	
37		L	1				38	
39		L	2 10,400	CHARGER 6		2P100	40	
41		L	3 10,400				42	

A - 0 B - 10,400 C - 20,800 T - 20,800 A - 58

PANEI		Т		F	FEDE	R		
FFD FR	OM	PANEL P						
# CIRCI	JITS	40		F	EEDE	R CONDUIT 11/	4"	
HI VOL	TAGE	208		V	VIRE S	CU		
LOW VO	DLTAGE	120		V	VIRE S	SIZE L2 #3 (	CU	
PHASE		1Ø						
DESIGN LOAD AMPS				V	VIRE S	SIZE NEUTRAL #3 (	CU	
NEUTRAL BUS				۷	VIRE S	SIZE GROUND #8 (	CU	
GROUN	ID BUS							
AVAILA	BLE FAULT CURRENT	AT THIS PAN	NEL					
# BKR	CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION		VA		VA	CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION	BKR	#
1 2P60	CHARGER 1		1733	L1	1733	CHARGER 2	2P60	2
3			1733	L2	1733			4
5 2P60	CHARGER 3		1733	L1	1733	CHARGER 4	2P60	6
7			1733	L2	1733			8
9 2P60	CHARGER 5		1733	L1	1733	CHARGER 6	2P60	10
11			1733	L2	1733			12
13				L1				14
15				L2				16
17				L1				18
19				L2				20
21				L1				22
23				L2				24
25				L1				26
27				L2				28
29				L1				30
31								32
33								34
37								30
30								30
39				LZ				40

A - 10,400 B - 10,400 T - 20,800 A - 100

FL	XTURE							
TYPE	SYMBOL	MANUFACTURER	CATALOG NUMBER	WATTS	VOLTS	MTG	LAMP TYPE	REMARKS
А		LITHONIA	CSSL48 4000 LM MV 40K 80CR1	35.3	120	CS	LED 40K	4 FT STRIP
В	0	LITHONIA	L7XLEDT24U 65BEMWLED 40K 90CR1 M6	12	120	CR	LED 41K	6" RECESS
С	$\square$	TBD - USE \$150 EACH ALLOWANCE	TBD	13	120	WS	LED 40K	WALL SCONCE
D	-¢-	TBD - USE \$150 EACH ALLOWANCE	TBD	18	120	WS	LED 40K	BATH OVER MIRROR
E	$\mathbf{\mathbf{\hat{b}}}$	LITHONIA	ECC RM6	4	120	CS	INCL	EXIT BUG EYE
LP		LITHONIA	SSS QS 20 4C DM19AS			Р		PARK POLE
LP01	0-12	LITHONIA	DSXO-LED-P2-40K- LCCO-MVOLT-SPA-DDBXD					
LP02	0-12	LITHONIA	DSXO-LED-P2-40K- LCCO-MVOLT-SPA-DDBXD					
LP03		LITHONIA	DSXO-LED-P2-40K- LCCO-MVOLT-SPA-DDBXD					
WP04		LITHONIA	LIL-LED-40K-MVOLT- DDBTXD					@ 10' MH.
WP05		LITHONIA	WPX1-LED-P1-40K-MVOLT- E4WC-DDBXD					@ 12' MH.
WP06		LITHONIA	WPX1-LED-P1-40K-MVOLT- E4WC-DDBXD					@ 12' MH.
х		LITHONIA	ELM2L-BLK	4.8	120	WS	INCL	BUG EYE EGRESS

MOUNTING TYPES: WS-WALL SURFACE WR-WALL RECESSED CS-CEILING SURFACE CR-CEILING RECESSED CH-CHAIN

PN-PENDANT U-UNIVERSAL G-GROUND P-POLE

![](_page_46_Figure_11.jpeg)

TESLA
PANEI
PANEI
FUTU
FUTU
FUTU
FUTU
LCL - I
тот
286,440 USE 800

## LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE

TBD-TO BE DETERMINED

## ONE LINE NOTES:

(4) 4" PVC CO. (1) 4" SPARE TO NEW TRANSFORMER. VERIFY WITH PGE PRIOR TO INSTALL. 1

2 SERVICE GROUND PER ART 250 - NEC.

- 3 STUB UP CONDUIT INTO LEASE SPACES. SEE SHEETS E2 & E3. (2 1/2")
- 4 AFC 14,098 @ LINE SIDE OF SERVICE DISCONNECT.

## LOAD CALCS

PANEL	WATTS
TESLA CHARGERS	20,000
PANEL "HPA"	52,990
PANEL "HPB"	63,420
FUTURE LEASE SPACE 101 ALLOWANCE	32,300
FUTURE LEASE SPACE 108 ALLOWANCE	34,560
FUTURE LEASE SPACE 111 ALLOWANCE	34,560
FUTURE LEASE SPACE 201 ALLOWANCE	43,200
LCL - LIGHTING & LARGEST MOTOR 25%	4,160
TOTAL WATTS	286,440

286,440W / @ 120 / 208V, 3Ø, 4W = 796A USE 800 AMP SERVICE

![](_page_46_Figure_25.jpeg)

	WATER HEATER SCHEDULE										
				CONN	CONNECTION						
TAG	MANUFACTURER	MODEL	TANK SIZE	CW INLET	HW OUTLET	VOLTAGE	KW	MAX. PRESSURE	WEIGHT	NOTES	
WH-1	AO SMITH	LTE 66D	66 GAL	3/4"	3/4"	208	4.5	150 PSI	146	[1]	
NOTES.											

[1] INSTALL PER MANUFACTURERS INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.

	GREASE INTERCEPTOR SCHEDULE									
TAG	MANUFACTURER	MODEL	LOCATION	INSTALL	GREASE CAPACITY (LBS.)	FLOW RATE (GPM)	INLET/OUTLET	RECOMMENDED PUMP CYCLE	UNIT WEIGHT (EMPTY)	NOTES
GI-1	SCHIER	GB-75	INSIDE	BELOW GRADE	861	75	4"	90 DAYS (MAX.)	135	[1] [2] [3] [4] [5] [6]

NOTES: [1] GREASE INTERCEPTOR SIZED USING TOTAL GREASE WASTE DFU'S WITH ONE-MINUTE DRAINAGE PEROD - 2017 OPSC TABLE 1014.2.1 [2] INTERCEPTOR TO BE MAINTANENCED NOT LESS THAN EVERY 90 DAYS.

[3] CERTIFIED TO ASME A112.14.3 (TYPE C) AND CSA B481.1 W/ INTERGRAL FLOW CONTROLS. [4] UNIT WEIGHT INDICATED IS FOR UNIT EQUIPPED WITH A COMPOSITE ACCESS COVER.

[6] LISTED GREASE INTERCEPTORS WITH INTEGRAL FLOW CONTROLS OR RESTRICTING DEVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN AN ACCESSIBLE LOCATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS PER 2017 OPSC 1014.2 - EXCEPTION.

GREASE WASTE DRAINAGE FIXTURE UNITS											
FIXTURE QTY.	DESCRIPTION		2017 OPSC TA UNIT	BLE 702.1 DFU VALUE							
			PRIVATE	PUBLIC	TOTAL DFU	NOTES					
3	HAND SINK	S-1	-	2.0	6.0						
1	2 - COMP SINK	S-2	-	3.0	3.0						
1	3-COMP SINK	S-3	-	3.0	3.0						
1	FLOOR SINK	FS-1	-	1.0	1.0	[1]					
3	FLOOR SINK	FS-2	-	2.0	6.0	[2]					
1	MOP SINK	MS-1	-	3.0	3.0						
	TOTAL DFU'S				22.0						

## NOTES:

[1] 1-1/2" TRAP INDIRECT WASTE RECEPTOR PER TABLE 702.1. SERVES INDIRECT WASTE FROM ICE MACHINE (ID #5) PER FOOTNOTES 1 & 3 AND TABLE 702.2(2). [2] 2" TRAP INDIRECT WASTE RECEPTOR PER TABLE 702.1. SERVES INDIRECT WASTE FROM 2-COMPARTMENT SINK (S-2 / ID #17), 3-COMPARTMENT SINK (S-3 / ID #6), WARE WASHER (WW-1 / ID #4), UNDERCOUNTER GLASS RINSER (ID #B3), OR BEER DISPENSER (ID #B15) PER FOOTNOTES 1 & 4 AND TABLE 702.2(2).

		DECODIDEION				C	ONNECTION
IAG	FIXTURE	DESCRIPTION	WASTE	VENT	HW	CW	
S-1	HAND SINK	SUPPLIED BY KITCHEN EQUIPMENT VENDOR, INSTALLED BY PLUMBING CONTRACTOR.	1-1/2"	1-1/2"	1/2"	1/2"	
S-2	2 - COMP SINK	SUPPLIED BY KITCHEN EQUIPMENT VENDOR, INSTALLED BY PLUMBING CONTRACTOR.	1-1/2"	1-1/2"	1/2"	1/2"	
S-3	3-COMP SINK	SUPPLIED BY KITCHEN EQUIPMENT VENDOR, INSTALLED BY PLUMBING CONTRACTOR.	2"	1-1/2"	(2) @ 1/2"	(2) @ 1/2"	
WW-1	WARE-WASHER	SUPPLIED BY KITCHEN EQUIPMENT VENDOR, INSTALLED BY PLUMBING CONTRACTOR.	(2) 1-1/2"	1-1/2"	1/2"	1/2"	REQUIRE
IM-1	ICE MAKER	SUPPLIED BY KITCHEN EQUIPMENT VENDOR, INSTALLED BY PLUMBING CONTRACTOR.	1-1/2"	-	-	1/2"	VERIFY CONNEC EQUIPMENT / INDIRECT WAST
MS-1	MOP SINK	SUPPLIED BY KITCHEN EQUIPMENT VENDOR, INSTALLED BY PLUMBING CONTRACTOR.	2"	1-1/2"	1/2"	1/2"	
FS-1	FLOOR SINK	CECO 906-2" W/ 912-2 SPLIT HALF GRATE.	2"	1-1/2"	-	-	
FS-2	FLOOR SINK	CECO 906-3" W/ 912-2 SPLIT HALF GRATE.	3"	1-1/2"	-	-	
FCO	FLOOR CLEANOUT	SIUOX CHIEF 834 SERIES W/ ROUND NICKEL/BRONZE TOP (SIZE PER LINE SERVED).	-	-	-	-	

## PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDUILE

## **ENERGY COMPLIANCE NOTES**

1. PROVIDE TEMPERATURE CONTROLS ON SERVICE WATER HEATING SYSTEMS TO LIMIT MAXIMUM HOT WATER TEMPERATURE TO  $\leq$  120 DEG. F. (ASHRAE STD. 90.1 7.4.4.1).

2. PROVIDE AUTOMATIC TIME SWITCH(ES) TO AUTOMATICALLY SWITCH OFF RECIRCULATING HOT WATER SYSTEMS OR HEAT TRACE TAPE (ASHRAE STD. 90.1 7.4.4.2).

3. PROVIDE HEAT TRAPS ON NON-CIRCULATING STORAGE WATER TANKS (ASHRAE STD. 90.1 7.4.6).

4. PROVIDE TEMPERATURE CONTROLLING MEANS TO LIMIT THE MAXIMUM TEMPERATURE OF WATER DELIVERED FROM LAVATORY FAUCETS IN PUBLIC FACILITY RESTROOMS TO 110 DEG. F. (ASHRAE STD. 90.1 7.4.4.3).

5. INSULATE HOT WATER IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASHRAE STD. 90.1 7.4.3 & TABLE 6.8.3-1.

6. INSULATE HEAT TRACED OR EXTERNALLY HEATED PIPING IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASHRAE STD. 90.1 7.4.3. & TABLE 6.8.3-1.

	HOT WATER RETURN CIRCULATOR PUMP SCHEDULE												
TAG	MANUFACTURER	MODEL	TYPE	LOCATION	SYSTEM SERVED	GPM	HEAD (FT.)	VOLT/PH.	AMPS/WATTS	HP	CONNECTION SIZE	OPER. WEIGHT	NOTES
CP-5	GRUNDFOS	UP 15-10 BUC7/LC	IN-LINE	ATTIC	DHW CIRCULATION	1	4	115/1	0.22 / 25	1/25	3/4"	10 LBS.	[1] [2] [3]
NOTES:													

[1] OIL LUBRICATED CIRCULATOR.

[2] MAXIMUM WORKING PRESSURE: 145 PSI [3] MAXIMUM OPERATING TEMPERATURE (STANDARD SEAL): 230 DEG. F.

[5] INSTALL INTERCEPTOR WITH SIDE OUTLET CONNECTION PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS - REFER TO ENLARGED SHEET P101.

NOTES	
INDIRECT WASTE TO	
FLOOR SINK W/ 1" AIR GAP	

INDIRECT WASTE TO FLOOR SINK W/ 1" AIR GAP

VERIFY CONNECTION EMENTS WITH PROVIDED EQUIPMENT

CTION REQUIREMENTS WITH PROVIDED

STE TO FLOOR SINK W/ 1" AIR GAP

BRANCH WATER PIPING SIZING											
FIXTURE		QTY X WSFU (CW)	TOTAL WSFU (CW)	TOTAL WSFU (HW) (CW X 0.75)							
HAND SINK	(S-1)	3 @ 2.0	6.0	4.50							
2-COMPARTMENT SINK	(S-3)	1 @ 2.0	2.0	1.50							
<b>3-COMPARTMENT SINK</b>	(S-4)	2 @ 2.0	4.0	3.00							
WAREWASHER	(WW-1)	1 @ 1.5	1.5	1.13							
MOP SINK	(MS-1)	1 @ 3.0	3.0	2.25							
HOSE BIB	(HB-1)	1 @ 2.5	2.5	-							
		TOTAL F.U.	19.0	12.38							
		TOTAL LENGTH (FT.)	45.0								

	COLD WATER		HOT WATER
TOTAL WATER FIXTURE UNITS (WFU TABLE A-103.1)	19.0		12.38
TOTAL FLOW IN GPM FOR LISTED FIXTURES (CHART A-103.1(2))	14	GPM	8
GRAND TOTAL BRANCH DEMAND GPM:	14	GPM	8
(REFER TO BASE SHELL WATER SIZING CALCULATIONS FOR SITE SERVICE)			

2" FROM OPSC TABLE 610., MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE LENGTH: 80 FT. @ 2" BLDG. SUPPLY & 2" METER - PRESSURE (WATER SERVICE) RANGE - 46 TO 60 PSI: **1" BRANCH = 85 WSFU'S** 

# **GENERAL NOTES**

- 1. PLUMBING INSTALLATION SHALL COMPLY WITH CURRENT APPLICABLE STATE OF OREGON, COUNTY, AND CITY BUILDING CODES.
- 2. PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AND PAY FOR PLUMBING AND OTHER PERMITS ASSOCIATED WITH THE SCOPE OF WORK.
- 3. COORDINATE PLUMBING INSTALLATION WITH MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACTORS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE PRIOR TO BIDDING.
- 4. EQUIPMENT AND FIXTURE LOCATIONS TO BE VERIFIED WITH OWNER PRIOR TO ANY WORK BEING DONE.
- 5. PLUMBING CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR TESTING AND INSPECTIONS REQUIRED. ANY INSTALLATION DEFICIENCIES ARE TO BE CORRECTED PRIOR TO COVER.
- 6. PROVIDE FIRE STOPPING FOR PENETRATIONS THROUGH RATED CONSTRUCTION PER OPSC CHAPTER 14 AND OSSC SECTION 714. PROVIDE SUBMITTAL OF FIRE STOPPING MATERIALS AND METHODS AS REQUIRED.
- 7. COORDINATE PLUMBING INSTALLATION WITH SITE UTILITIES INDICATED ON THE SITE PLAN AND CIVIL DRAWINGS. COORDINATE WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR FOR REQUIRED CONNECTION POINTS AND PIPING MATERIALS TO BE CONNECTED TO SITE UTILITIES - REFER TO CIVIL AND IRRIGATION DRAWINGS.
- 8. VERIFY WITH ARCHITECT THE TYPE OF MATERIAL FOR VERTICAL WASTE RISERS FOR SOUND ATTENUATION.
- 9. PROVIDE OFFSETS AND ASSOCIATED FITTINGS NOT INDICATED ON DRAWINGS AS REQUIRED.
- 10. PROVIDE CLEAN-OUTS AS REQUIRED PER OPSC SECTION 707.0.
- 11. PROVIDE WATER HAMMER ARRESTERS ON WATER SUPPLY SYSTEMS AT QUICK-ACTING VALVES AND AT END OF PIPING RUNS PER OPSC 609.10.
- 12. INSULATE CONDENSATE DRAINS FOR HVAC EQUIPMENT LOCATED INSIDE BUILDING ENVELOPE. DRAIN TO NEAREST APPROVED RECEPTOR OR WHERE INDICATED ON DRAWINGS.
- 13. INSULATE HOT WATER AND HOT WATER RE-CIRCULATING PIPING IN ACCORDANCE WITH OEESC 504.5.
- 14. SLOPE HORIZONTAL WASTE PIPING AT 2% MINIMUM.
- 15. USE OF PEX PIPING LIMITED TO RUN-OUTS AND DROPS TO FIXTURES.
- 16. HOT AND COLD WATER RUN-OUTS AND DROPS TO FIXTURES 1/2" UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON DRAWINGS.
- 17. VERIFY HEIGHT OF EXTERIOR HOSE BIBS (WALL HYDRANTS) WITH ARCHITECT.
- 18. SEISMICALLY BRACE WASTE, VENT, WATER, AND GAS PIPING PER SMACNA STANDARDS, CURRENT EDITION, AS APPLICABLE.
- 19. VERIFY WITH CITY PLAN REVIEW AND PLUMBING INSPECTORS THE TYPE OF DOMESTIC WATER BACK FLOW PROTECTION REQUIRED FOR SITE WATER SERVICE. THIS INFORMATION IS TO BE PROVIDED TO THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR FOR ISSUE TO SITE UTILITY CONTRACTOR.

## 

	LEGEND
MARK	DESCRIPTION
	EXISTING PIPING (TYPE INDICATED)
	(E) WASTE PIPING
	(N) WASTE VENT PIPING
	(N) COLD WATER PIPING
	(N) HOT WATER PIPING
(E)	EXISTING
(N)	NEW
I.E.	INVERT ELEVATION
FCO	FLOOR CLEAN-OUT
WCO	WALL CLEAN-OUT
COTG	CLEAN-OUT TO GRADE
VTR	VENT THRU ROOF
DN.	DOWN
RPB	REDUCED PRESSURE BACKFLOW ASSEMBLY
WSFU	WATER SUPPLY FIXTURE UNITS
DFU	DRAINAGE FIXTURE UNITS
GWDFU	GREASE WASTE DRAINAGE FIXTURE UNITS
CW	COLD WATER
HW	HOT WATER
W.	WASTE
SS	SANITARY SEWER
V.	VENT
WC	WATER CLOSET
L	LAVATORY
FD	FLOOR DRAIN
FC	FLOOR SINK
MS	MOP SINK
HS	HAND SINK
RS	RINSE SINK
PRS	PRE-RINSE SINK

## GENERAL PIPING MATERIALS NOTES

DOMESTIC WATER:	ASTM B88 TYPE L ABOVE GRADE, TYPE K BELOW GRADE W/ WROUGHT COPPER SOLDER TYPE FITTINGS (150 PSI SERVICE), TIN / ANTIMONY SOLDER (ASTM B32-95TA)
	PEX PLASTIC TUBING AND JOINTS ALLOWED FOR FINAL CONNECTIONS TO FIXTURES
	MATERIALS AND FITTINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH OPSC SECTION 604.0 AND TABLE 604.1.
<u>DRAIN, SANITARY SEWER,</u> <u>&amp; VENT</u>	SCHEDULE 40 ABS (ASTM D3965 & F628 CELLULAR CORE) ASTM D3965 & D2661 DWV FITTINGS & ASTM D2235 SOLVENT CEMENT (UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE)
	MATERIALS AND FITTINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH OPSC SECTION 701.0 AND TABLE 701.2.

## SHEET INDEX

P001	PLUMBING NOTES, SCHEDULES LEGEND & SHEET INDEX
P101	PLUMBING FIRST FLOOR TENANT PLAN - WASTE & VENT
P102	PLUMBING FIRST FLOOR TENANT PLAN - DOMESTIC HOT & COLD WATER
P201	PLUMBING DETAILS

![](_page_47_Figure_59.jpeg)

P001

![](_page_48_Figure_0.jpeg)

# PLAN NOTES

- $\langle 1 \rangle$  1–1/2" GW. DN. IN WALL TO BELOW FLOOR.
- $\langle 2 \rangle$  1–1/2" V. UP IN WALL TO ABV. CLG.
- $\langle 3 \rangle$  1–1/2" GW. ROUTED IN WALL.
- $\langle 4 \rangle$  2" GW. DN. IN WALL TO BELOW FLOOR.
- $\left< 5 \right>$  2" V. UP IN WALL TO ABV. CLG.
- (6) P.O.C. 3" V. TO (E) V. STUB ABV. CLG.
- $\langle \overline{7} \rangle$  (E) 3" V. UP THRU 2ND. FLOOR TO ROOF.
- $\langle 8 \rangle$  piping routed below floor.
- $\langle 9 \rangle$  piping routed abv. clg.

# PLUMBING FIRST FLOOR TENANT PLAN - WASTE & VENT

P101 SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

- $\langle 12 \rangle$  VERIFY DEPTH OF INLET INVERT ELEVATION TO ACCOMODATE GRAVITY GREASE WASTE@ 2% SLOPE FROM FARTHEST FIXTURE SERVED (FS-2 IN BAR AREA). (13) 2" V. BELOW FLOOR.
- (14) P.O.C. 4" W. TO (E) 4" W. STUB-OUT BELOW FLOOR.
- (15) SPILL WATER HEATER T & P VALVE AND 3/4" CONDENSATE DRAIN TO FLOOR SINK W/ MINIMUM 1" AIR GAP.
- (16) SPILL DISHWASHER DISCHARGE TO FLOOR SINK W/ MINIMUM 1" AIR GAP.

(10) 3" GW. CONNECTION TO GREASE INTERCEPTOR BELOW FLOOR.  $\langle 11 \rangle$  3" W. FROM GREASE INTERCEPTOR SIDE CONNECTION

- $\langle \overline{17} \rangle$  spill ice maker discharge to floor sink w/ minimum 1" air gap.  $\langle 18 
  angle$  (e) water and waste piping installed under shell scope of work.

![](_page_48_Figure_51.jpeg)

![](_page_48_Figure_52.jpeg)

![](_page_48_Picture_53.jpeg)

![](_page_48_Picture_54.jpeg)

![](_page_49_Figure_0.jpeg)

# PLAN NOTES

- (1) P.O.C. 1" CW TO (E) CW STUB-OUT W/ S.O.V. ABOVE CEILING.
- $\langle 2 \rangle$  1/2" CW DN. IN WALL.
- $\langle 3 \rangle$  1/2" HW DN. IN WALL.
- $\langle 4 \rangle$  3/4" HW ABV. CLG.
- $\langle 5 \rangle$  3/4" HW DN. IN WALL TO CONNECTION AT WARE WASHER (DW-1).
- 1" CW INLET TO WATER HEATER (KWH–1) PROVIDE ADAPTER FITTING FOR  $\langle 6 \rangle$  CONNECTION AS REQ'D.
- 1" HW OUTLET FROM WATER HEATER (KWH–1) PROVIDE ADAPTER FITTING FOR  $\langle 7 \rangle$  CONNECTION AS REQ'D.
- $\langle 8 \rangle$  spill water heater t & p value and  $\frac{3}{4}$ " condensate drain to floor sink.
- $\langle 9 \rangle$  1-1/2" V. UP IN WALL TO ABOVE CEILING.
- $\langle 10 \rangle$  2" V. UP IN WALL TO ABOVE CEILING.

![](_page_49_Picture_13.jpeg)

- $\langle 11 \rangle$  PIPING ROUTED ABOVE CEILING.
- $\langle 12 \rangle$  3/4" HW DN. IN WALL TO CONNECTION AT WARE WASHER (WW-1).
- (13) ELECTRIC WATER HEATER FLOOR MOUNTED BELOW STAIRS REFER TO DETAIL 4/P201 FOR PIPING & INSTALLATION (VERIFY CLEARANCES).
- 14) 1" CW INLET TO WATER HEATER (KWH-1) PROVIDE ADAPTER FITTING FOR CONNECTION AS REQ'D.
- (15) 1" HW OUTLET FROM WATER HEATER (KWH-1) PROVIDE ADAPTER FITTING FOR CONNECTION AS REQ'D.
- $\langle \overline{17} \rangle$  (E) water & waste piping installed under shell scope of work. (18) (E) 3" V. W/ STUB OUT INSTALLED UNDER SHELL SCOPE OF WORK.

(16) SPILL WATER HEATER T & P VALVE AND 3/4" CONDENSATE DRAIN TO FLOOR SIN – REFER TO SHEET P101.

![](_page_49_Figure_24.jpeg)

![](_page_49_Picture_25.jpeg)

![](_page_49_Picture_26.jpeg)

![](_page_50_Figure_0.jpeg)

![](_page_50_Figure_1.jpeg)

	DOMESTIC HOT WATER CIRCULATOR PUMP SCHEDULE												
TAG	MANUFACTURER	MODEL	TYPE	LOCATION	SYSTEM SERVED	GPM	HEAD (FT.)	VOLT/PH.	AMPS/WATTS	HP	CONNECTION SIZE	OPER. WEIGHT	NOTES
CP-5	GRUNDFOS	UP 15-10 BUC7/LC	IN-LINE	ATTIC	DHW CIRCULATION	1	4	115/1	0.22 / 25	1/25	3/4"	10 LBS.	[1] [2] [3]
NOTEC													

NOTES: [1] OIL LUBRICATED CIRCULATOR.

[2] MAXIMUM WORKING PRESSURE: 145 PSI

	WATER HEATER SCHEDULE									
	MANUFACTURER	MODEL	TANK SIZE	CONNECTION						
TAG				CW INLET	HW OUTLET	VOLTAGE	KW	MAX. PRESSURE	WEIGHT	NOTES
WH-1	AO SMITH	LTE 66D	66 GAL	3/4"	3/4"	208	4.5	150 PSI	146	[1]
NOTEC.										

NULES [1] INSTALL PER MANUFACTURERS INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.

1"

WATER PIPING SIZING				
FIXTURE		QTY X WSFU (CW)	TOTAL WSFU (CW)	TOTAL WSFU (HW) (CW X 0.75)
WATER CLOSETS	(WC-1)	6 @ 2.5	15.0	-
LAVATORY	(L-1)	6 @ 1.0	6.0	4.50
HOSE BIBS	(HB-1)	1 @ 2.5	2.5	1.88
HOSE BIBS	(HB-1)	2 @ 1.0	2.0	1.50
		TOTAL F.U.	25.5	7.88
		TOTAL LENGTH (FT.)	150.0	

	<u>COLD WATER</u>		HOT WATER
TOTAL WATER FIXTURE UNITS (WFU TABLE A-103.1)	25.5		7.88
TOTAL FLOW IN GPM FOR LISTED FIXTURES (CHART A-103.1(2))	19	GPM	15
GRAND TOTAL SITE DEMAND GPM:	19	GPM	15
A. MINIMUM DAILY SERVICE PRESSURE [1]	83	PSI	(RESIDUAL PSI IN STREET)
B. STATIC HEAD LOSS (.434 X 27)	11.7	PSI	
C. WATER METER PRESSURE DROP (BASED ON 2" METER)	0.5	PSI	
D. BACKFLOW PREVENTER PRESSURE (BASED ON 2" WATTS LF009)	13	PSI	
PRESSURE AVAILABLE FOR FRICTION LOSS (A-B-C-D)	57.8	PSI	
TOTAL EQUIVALENT PIPE LINE FROM METER TO FURTHEST FIXTURE (WC-1 -2ND FLR.)	150	FT	
MAXIMUM FRICTION LOSS PER 100 FT (31.8 X 100/150)	38.5	PSI	

SERVICE SIZE FROM 5 FT, OUTSIDE BUILDING @ 19 GPM (28.5 WSFU'S) DEMAND (CHART A 105.1(2)): FROM OPSC TABLE 610.4, MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE LENGTH: 150 FT. @ 1-1/2" BLDG. SUPPLY & 1" METER -PRESSURE RANGE - 46 TO 60 PSI: 85 WSFU'S

TABLE 6.8.3–1.

[1] AN APPROVED-TYPE PRESSURE REGULATOR SHALL BE INSTALLED AND THE STAIC PRESSURE REDUCED TO 80 PSI OR LESS, WHERE STATIC PRESSURE IN THE WATER SUPPLY PIPING EXCEEDS 80 PSI PER 2017 OPSC SECTION 608.2

## ENERGY COMPLIANCE NOTES

1. PROVIDE TEMPERATURE CONTROLS ON SERVICE WATER HEATING SYSTEMS TO LIMIT MAXIMUM HOT WATER TEMPERATURE TO <= 120 DEG. F. (ASHRAE STD. 90.1 7.4.4.1).

- 2. PROVIDE AUTOMATIC TIME SWITCH(ES) TO AUTOMATICALLY SWITCH OFF RECIRCULATING HOT WATER SYSTEMS OR HEAT TRACE TAPE (ASHRAE STD. 90.1 7.4.4.2).
- 3. PROVIDE CONTROLS THAT LIMIT THE OPERATION OF A RECIRCULATION PUMP INSTALLED TO MAINTAIN TEMPERATURE OF A STORAGE TANK. (ASHRAE STD. 90.1 7.4.4.4).
- 4. PROVIDE TEMPERATURE CONTROLLING MEANS TO LIMIT THE MAXIMUM TEMPERATURE OF WATER DELIVERED FROM LAVATORY FAUCETS IN PUBLIC FACILITY RESTROOMS TO 110 DEG. F. (ASHRAE STD. 90.1 7.4.4.3). 5. INSULATE HOT WATER IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASHRAE STD. 90.1 7.4.3 & TABLE 6.8.3-1.
- 6. INSULATE HEAT TRACED OR EXTERNALLY HEATED PIPING IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASHRAE STD. 90.1 7.4.3. &

	PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE										
	TAG		DESCRIPTION	CONNECTION							
			DESCRIPTION	WASTE	VENT	HW	cw	NOTES			
	(WC-1)	WATER CLOSET	OWNER PROVIDED, CONTRACTOR INSTALLED	3"	2"	-	1/2"				
	(L-1)	LAVATORY	OWNER PROVIDED, CONTRACTOR INSTALLED	1-1/2"	1-1/2"	1/2"	1/2"				
	(HB-1)	HOSE BIB	WOODFORD B65 AUTOMATIC DRAINING WALL HYDRANT W/ SINGLE CHECK VACUUM BREAKER.	2"	-	1/2"	1/2"				
	(FCO)	FLOOR CLEANOUT	SIOUX CHIEF 834 SERIES W/ ROUND NICKEL-BRONZE TOP (SIZE PER	-	-	-	-				

DRAINAGE FIXTURE UNITS (DFU'S)					
FIXTURE QTY.	DESCRIPTIC	DN	2017 OPSC T DFU UNI		
			PRIVATE	PUBLIC	TOTAL DFU
6	WATER CLOSET	(WC-1)	-	4.0	24.0
6	LAVATORY	(L-1)	-	1.0	6.0
	TOTAL DFU'S				30.0

PER 2017 TABLE 703.2 4" PIPE HAS MAXIMUM LOADING OF 216 DFU'S (HORIZONTAL).

\*BASED ON SLOPE OF WASTE PIPING AT 1/4" (2%) PER FOOT, PER TABLE 703.2 NOTE #5.

## **GENERAL NOTES**

- 1. PLUMBING INSTALLATION SHALL COMPLY WITH CURRENT APPLICABLE STATE OF OREGON, COUNTY, AND CITY BUILDING CODES.
  - 2. PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AND PAY FOR PLUMBING AND OTHER PERMITS ASSOCIATED WITH THE SCOPE OF WORK.
  - 3. COORDINATE PLUMBING INSTALLATION WITH MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACTORS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE PRIOR TO BIDDING.
  - 4. EQUIPMENT AND FIXTURE LOCATIONS TO BE VERIFIED WITH OWNER PRIOR TO ANY WORK BEING DONE.
  - 5. PLUMBING CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR TESTING AND INSPECTIONS REQUIRED. ANY INSTALLATION DEFICIENCIES ARE TO BE CORRECTED PRIOR TO COVER.
  - 6. PROVIDE FIRE STOPPING FOR PENETRATIONS THROUGH RATED CONSTRUCTION PER OPSC CHAPTER 14 AND OSSC SECTION 714. PROVIDE SUBMITTAL OF FIRE STOPPING MATERIALS AND METHODS AS REQUIRED.
  - 7. COORDINATE PLUMBING INSTALLATION WITH SITE UTILITIES INDICATED ON THE SITE PLAN AND CIVIL DRAWINGS. COORDINATE WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR FOR REQUIRED CONNECTION POINTS AND PIPING MATERIALS TO BE CONNECTED TO SITE UTILITIES - REFER TO CIVIL AND IRRIGATION DRAWINGS.
  - 8. VERIFY WITH ARCHITECT THE TYPE OF MATERIAL FOR VERTICAL WASTE RISERS FOR SOUND ATTENUATION.
  - 9. PROVIDE OFFSETS AND ASSOCIATED FITTINGS NOT INDICATED ON DRAWINGS AS REQUIRED.
  - 10. PROVIDE CLEAN-OUTS AS REQUIRED PER OPSC SECTION 707.0.
  - 11. PROVIDE WATER HAMMER ARRESTERS ON WATER SUPPLY SYSTEMS AT QUICK-ACTING VALVES AND AT END OF PIPING RUNS PER OPSC 609.10. 12. INSULATE CONDENSATE DRAINS FOR HVAC EQUIPMENT LOCATED INSIDE BUILDING ENVELOPE.
  - DRAIN TO NEAREST APPROVED RECEPTOR OR WHERE INDICATED ON DRAWINGS.
  - 13. INSULATE HOT WATER AND HOT WATER RE-CIRCULATING PIPING IN ACCORDANCE WITH OEESC 504.5. 14. SLOPE HORIZONTAL WASTE PIPING AT 2% MINIMUM.
  - 15. USE OF PEX PIPING LIMITED TO RUN-OUTS AND DROPS TO FIXTURES.
  - 16. HOT AND COLD WATER RUN-OUTS AND DROPS TO FIXTURES 1/2" UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON DRAWINGS.
  - 17. VERIFY HEIGHT OF EXTERIOR HOSE BIBS (WALL HYDRANTS) WITH ARCHITECT.
  - 18. SEISMICALLY BRACE WASTE, VENT, WATER, AND GAS PIPING PER SMACNA STANDARDS, CURRENT EDITION, AS APPLICABLE.
  - 19. VERIFY WITH CITY PLAN REVIEW AND PLUMBING INSPECTORS THE TYPE OF DOMESTIC WATER BACK FLOW PROTECTION REQUIRED FOR SITE WATER SERVICE. THIS INFORMATION IS TO BE PROVIDED TO THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR FOR ISSUE TO SITE UTILITY CONTRACTOR.

\_ \_

\_ \_

DOMEST

<u>drain,</u> <u>& VENT</u>

## LEGEND

MARK	DESCRIPTION			
	EXISTING PIPING (TYPE INDICATED)			
	(E) WASTE PIPING			
	(N) WASTE VENT PIPING			
	(N) COLD WATER PIPING			
	(N) HOT WATER PIPING			
(E)	EXISTING			
(N)	NEW			
I.E.	INVERT ELEVATION			
FCO	FLOOR CLEAN-OUT			
WCO	WALL CLEAN-OUT			
COTG	CLEAN-OUT TO GRADE			
VTR	VENT THRU ROOF			
DN.	DOWN			
RPB	REDUCED PRESSURE BACKFLOW ASSEMBLY			
WSFU	WATER SUPPLY FIXTURE UNITS			
DFU	DRAINAGE FIXTURE UNITS			
GWDFU	GREASE WASTE DRAINAGE FIXTURE UNITS			
CW	COLD WATER			
HW	HOT WATER			
W.	WASTE			
SS	SANITARY SEWER			
V.	VENT			
WC	WATER CLOSET			
L	LAVATORY			
FD	FLOOR DRAIN			
FC	FLOOR SINK			
MS	MOP SINK			
HS	HAND SINK			
RS	RINSE SINK			
PRS	PRE-RINSE SINK			

# **GENERAL PIPING MATERIALS NOTES**

TIC WATER:	ASTM B88 TYPE L ABOVE GRADE, TYPE K BELOW GRADE W/ WROUGHT COPPER SOLDER TYPE FITTINGS (150 PSI SERVICE), TIN / ANTIMONY SOLDER (ASTM B32-95TA)
	PEX PLASTIC TUBING AND JOINTS ALLOWED FOR FINAL CONNECTIONS TO FIXTURES
	MATERIALS AND FITTINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH OPSC SECTION 604.0 AND TABLE 604.1.
<u>Sanitary sewer,</u> I	SCHEDULE 40 ABS (ASTM D3965 & F628 CELLULAR CORE) ASTM D3965 & D2661 DWV FITTINGS & ASTM D2235 SOLVENT CEMENT (UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE)
	MATERIALS AND FITTINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH OPSC SECTION 701.0 AND TABLE 701.2.

# SHEET INDEX

P001	PLUMBING NOTES, SCHEDULES LEGEND & SHEET INDEX
P101	PLUMBING - FIRST FLOOR PLAN
P102	PLUMBING - SECOND FLOOR PLAN
P201	PLUMBING DETAILS

INTEG	ENGINEERING	Consulting Mechanical Engineers 5140 Franklin Blvd. Suite #1 Eugene, OR 97403 (541) 505-9727
RE	RED PRO NGINE #81286F OREGON ACH 10, W E. NEWS: 07/0 09/14/202	1/2023
DESIGNED	TOKATLY PORTAL - BASE SHELL	595 SW 150TH AVE BEAVERTON, OREGON
DRAWN BY: CHECKED B SHEET TITLE PLUMB SCHED LEGENI INDEX	۲: ING NC ULES, D & SH	BEJ BEJ DTES,
REVISIONS: # D 1. CONST	ESCRP.	DATE 09-14-2021
ISSUE DATE	>00	09/14/2021

![](_page_52_Picture_0.jpeg)

![](_page_52_Figure_1.jpeg)

![](_page_52_Figure_4.jpeg)

CONNECT BLDG. WATER SUPPLY TO WATER METER PROVIDED BY LOCAL UTILITY. – REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS.

![](_page_53_Picture_0.jpeg)

![](_page_53_Figure_2.jpeg)

![](_page_53_Figure_3.jpeg)

![](_page_53_Figure_4.jpeg)

![](_page_54_Figure_0.jpeg)

THERMOMETER (0-160 DEG.) (TYP.)			1/2" C.W. TO TRAP PRIMER
HW SUPPLY TO AIN AD Smith WH-1	<ol> <li>NOTES:</li> <li>WATER HEATER PIPING SCHEMATIC GENERAL LAYOUT OF PIPING AND CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE REQU COMPLETE AND WORKABLE SYSTEM LOCATE PIPING AND ACCESSORIES FINAL EQUIPMENT AND FIXTURE LAPLAN.</li> <li>INSTALLATION SHALL COMPLY WITH CODES AND STANDARDS.</li> <li>HOT WATER SUPPLY TEMPERATURI REQUIRED FIXTURES MUST BE MAI OF 110–120 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT</li> </ol>	C IS SHOWN FOR APPURTENENCES ONLY. JIRED DEVICES FOR A M AND SHALL SIZE & AS REQUIRED FOR AYOUT PER APPROVED H APPLICABLE CURRENT E PROVIDED TO CODE NTAINED WITHIN A RANGE T.	P.P.P. TRAP PRIMER
	N PAN – ROUTE HARGE PIPE TO REST APPROVED EPTOR		36" (+/-)
		SCALE 4	FIXED AIR GAP DETAIL
			FINISHED FLOO OR GRADE
			CLEANOUT PLUG
			SCREWED
			CAST IRON PIPE & M.
			v
		SCALE 5	CLEANOUT TO GRADE
			SEALANT
			S.M. COUNTER FLASHING
			DRAWBAND CLAMP
			EDGES OF ROOFING PLIES
			ROOFING
			PLYWOOD DECK AND 2X BLOCKING
		SCALE 6	VENT THRU ROOF DET

![](_page_54_Figure_2.jpeg)